
















































































































































































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annexure-01 

Tariff Formats for True-Up of FY 2024-25 

and APR of FY 2025-26 
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Summary Formats PARTICULARS

1 Sheet S3 Annual Revenue Requirement

2 Sheet S4 Return on Equity

3 Sheet S5 Summary of Generation Cost

Detailed Financial Formats

4 Sheet F1 Revenue from Tariff and Charges

5 Sheet F2 Income from investments and other non tariff income

6 Sheet F4 R&M Expenses

7 Sheet F5 Employees' Cost & Provisions

8 Sheet F5a Employee Strength

9 Sheet F6 Administration & General Expenses

10 Sheet F7 Statement of Fixed Assets and Depreciation

11 Sheet F8 Interest and Finance Charges 

12 Sheet F9 Details of Expenses Capitalised

13 Sheet F10 Share Capital, Reserves and Surplus

14 Sheet F13 Working Capital Requirements

15 Sheet F14 Project-wise / Scheme-wise Capital Expenditure 

16 Sheet F15 Capital Works in Progress

17 Sheet F16

Details/Information to be Submitted in respect of Fuel for 

Computation of energy charges
Tariff Formats

18 Sheet T1a Existing & Proposed Tariff 

19 Sheet T1b Revenue from Current Tariffs in Ensuing Year
20 Sheet T1c Revenue from Proposed Tariffs in Ensuing Year

INDEX OF FORMATS 

Adhunik Power and Natural Resource Limited
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                                   Annual Revenue Requirement Form No: S3
(Rs Crores)

Unit-1 Unit-2
Actual Actual

A Generation

3 Energy Sold to JBVNL (MU) S5 494.50 494.50

B Receipts

1 Revenue from Sale of Power TC1 195.47 196.15

C Expenditure
1 Variable Cost S5 153.88 153.97
2 O&M expenses 83.74 83.74
a R&M Expense F4 25.64 25.64

b Employee Expenses F5 20.26 20.26
c A&G Expense F6 31.08 31.08
d Legal & Consulting Charges 6.76 6.76
3 Depreciation F7 66.89 67.45

4 Less: Interest & other expenses capitalised F9
5 Return on Equity S4 76.80 77.38
6 Interest on Loans F8 26.08 28.47
7 Interest on Working Capital F13 24.70 24.76
8 Less: Other Income 7.08 7.08
9 Total Fixed Cost 271.13 274.72

10 Fixed Cost Attributable to 122.85 MW i.e., Contracted Capacity with JBVNL 40.05 40.58
11 Annual Fixed Cost after variation in PAF/PLF attributable to Jharkhand 40.05 40.58
12 Water charges 2.45 2.45
13 Capital Spare 0.62 0.62
14 Ash Transportation Expenses 1.58 1.58
15 Security Expenses 0.33 0.33
16 Incentive 1.86 1.86
17 Income Tax S1
18 Petition Filing Fees 0.04 0.04
19 Less: Sharing of Gain due to operational parameters 0.04 0.10
D Annual Revenue Requirement 200.77 201.32

E Gap / (Surplus) 5.29 5.16

20 Shakti Discount 1.48 1.48
F Surplus(+) / Shortfall(-) after Shakti Discount 3.81 3.69

G Carrying cost

Bank rate to be used for carrying cost for FY 2024-25 12.15% 12.15%

Bank rate to be used for carrying cost for FY 2025-26 12.50% 12.50%

Carrying cost 0.94             0.91              

H Total amount to be recovered 4.75 4.59

Adhunik Power and Natural Resource Limited

S. No. Particulars
Reference 

Form

FY 2024-25
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  Income from investments and other non-tariff income Form No: F2

(Rs Crores)

Actual Actual Projection Projection

A Income from Investment, Fixed & Call Deposits
1 Bank Deposit & Others 6.40 6.40 6.40 6.40

2

3

4

Sub-Total 6.40 6.40 6.40 6.40

B Other Non Tariff Income
1 Old Liabilities written back & Settled

2 Miscellaneous Income 0.68 0.68 0.68 0.68

3

4

Sub-Total 0.68 0.68 0.68 0.68

Total 7.08 7.08 7.08 7.08

Particulars
S. 
No

Adhunik Power and Natural Resource Limited

True-Up FY 2024-25 APR FY 2025-26
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Form No. F4
(Rs Crores)

Unit-1 Unit-2 Unit-1 Unit-2
Actual Actual Projection Projection

1 14.88 14.88

2 0.78 0.78

3 12.45 12.45

4 2.47 2.47

25.64 25.64

1

25.64 25.64

25.64 25.64 25.91 25.91

S. 
No

Particulars

Other

Adhunik Power and Natural Resource Limited

True-Up FY 2024-25 APR FY 2025-26

Repair & Maintenance Expenditure                                               

Store & Spare

Less: Capital Spare Not Applicable

Plant and Machinery

Total (1 to 10)

Total (11-12)

Any other items (Capitalisation)

O&M Expenses
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  Form No. F5 

(Rs Crores)

Unit-1 Unit-2 Unit-1 Unit-2

Actual Actual Projection Projection

A Employee's Cost (Other Than Covered In 'C'&'D')

1 Salaries 19.75                    19.75             
2 Additional Pay

3 Dearness Allowance (DA)

4 Other Allowances & Relief

5 Addl. Pay &  C.Off Encashment

6 Interim Relief / Wage Revision

7 Honorarium/Overtime

8 Bonus/ Exgratia To Employees

 Sub Total 19.75 19.75

B Other Costs

9 Medical Expenses Reimbursement
10 Travelling Allowance(Conveyance Allowance)
11 Leave Travel Assistance
12 Earned Leave Encashment
13 Payment Under Workman's Compensation And Gratuity
14 Subsidised Electricity To Employees
15 Any Other Item
16 Staff Welfare Expenses

Sub Total 0.00 0.00

C Apprentice And Other Training Expenses
D Contribution To Terminal Benefits 0.51 0.51

1 Provident Fund Contribution 0.51 0.51

2 Provision for PF Fund

3 Any Other Items

D Grand Total 20.26 20.26

E Employee expenses capitalised

F Net Employee expenses (D)-(E) 20.26 20.26

G Employee expenses 20.26 20.26 20.47 20.47

Not Applicable

APR FY 2025-26

Adhunik Power and Natural Resource Limited

S.No Particulars

Employee Expenses

True-Up FY 2024-25
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Form F5A

Working Strength 
At The Beginning 

Of The Year

Working Strength 
At The End Of The 

Year

Working Strength 
At The Beginning 

Of The Year

Working Strength 
At The End Of The 

Year
1 Own Manpower 438 438 438 438

Total 438 438 438 438

Projection

Adhunik Power and Natural Resource Limited

FY 2025-26

Employee Strength 

Sl.No Particulars

FY 2024-25
Actual
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Form No. F6   

(Rs Crores)

Unit-1 Unit-2 Unit-1 Unit-2

Actual Actual Projection Projection
1 Insurance expenses 2.33 2.33
2 Rent, rates & taxes 1.00 1.00
3 Lease Payment 0.49 0.49
4 Vehicle running expenses 0.92 0.92
5 Travelling & Conveyance expenses 0.44 0.44
6 canteen expenses 0.46 0.46
8 Membership/Subscription fees 0.22 0.22
9 General & Adminitrative Charges 1.82 1.82
10 old balances written off & settled 0.00 0.00
12

7.69 7.69

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

0.00 0.00

29.88 29.88

6.76 6.76

23.12 23.12

0.17 0.17

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

0

0.10 0.10

Grand Total (A To F) Total Charges 31.08 31.08

Less: A & G expenses 
capitalized
Net A&G expenses 31.08 31.08

A&G Expenses 31.08 31.08 31.41 31.41

Not Applicable

S.No Particulars

Administration & General Expenses                                                                                                                                                                                   

Auditor's Fee

F. Direction And Supervision Charges

Sub Total 'E' (1 To 9)E
. 

M
at

er
ia

l 
R

el
at

e
d

 E
x

p
en

se
s

D.

Net Legal & Professional expenses

Sub-Total 'A' (1 To 12)

Adhunik Power and Natural Resource Limited

True-Up FY 2023-24 APR FY 2024-25

H

C. Less: Legal & Consulting Expenses

Legal & Professional expenses

Total 
G.

B
. 

O
th

e
r 

C
h

a
rg

es

Sub-Total 'B' (1 To 8)
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Start of the 
Year

Addition 
During 
Year

Adjust- 
ments & 

Deduction

Depreciati
on

End of the Year
Start of the 

Year

Addition 
During 
Year

Adjust- 
ments & 

Deduction

Depreciati
on

End of the Year

1 Land owned under full title 0.00 39.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 39.48 39.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 39.48
2 Land held under lease 2.67% 11.20 0.36 0.00 0.30 11.56 11.56 0.00 0.00 0.31 11.56

a) For investment in land 2.67% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

b) For cost of clearing site 2.67% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 Assets Purchased New 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

a) Plant and machinery in generating stations 
including plant foundations

4.22% 1430.86 6.31 0.00 60.52 1437.17 1437.17 0.01 0.00 60.65 1437.18

i) Hydro-electric 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ii) Steam-electric NHRS & Waste Heat 
Recovery Boilers / Plants

4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

iii) Diesel electric & gas plant 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

b)
Cooling towers and circulating water systems

4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

c) Hydraulic works forming part of hydro-electric 
system including:

4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

i) Dams, spillways weirs, canals, reinforced 
concrete flumes & siphons

4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ii)

Reinforced concrete pipelines and surge 
tanks, steel pipelines, sluice gates, steel 
surge (tanks) hydraulic control valves and 
other hydraulic works

4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

d) Building & civil engineering works of a 
permanent character, not mentioned above:

2.67% 213.02 0.00 0.00 5.69 213.02 213.02 0.00 0.00 5.69 213.02

i) Offices & showrooms 2.67% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ii) Containing thermo-electric generating plant 2.67% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

iii) Containing hydro-electric generating plant 2.67% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

iv) Temporary erection such as wooden 
structures

2.67% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

v) Roads other than kutcha roads 2.67% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

vi) Others 2.67% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

e)
Transformers, transformer (kiosk) sub-station 
equipment & other fixed apparatus (including 
plant foundations)

4.22% 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03

i)
Transformers (including foundations) having 
a rating of 100 kilo volt amperes and over

4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ii) Others 4.22% 7.82 0.28 0.05 0.33 8.04 8.04 0.01 0.00 0.34 8.05

f) Switchgear, including cable connections 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

g) Lightning arrestors: 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

i) Station type 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ii) Pole type 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

iii) Synchronous condenser 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

h) Batteries 12.77% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

i) Underground cable including joint boxes and 
disconnected boxes

4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

j) Cable duct system 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

k) Overhead lines including supports: 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

i) Lines on fabricated steel operating at 
nominal voltages higher than 66 kV

4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ii)
Lines on steel supports operating at nominal 
voltages higher than 13.2 kV but not 
exceeding 66 kV

4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

iii) Lines on steel or reinforced concrete 
supports

4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

iv) Lines on treated wood supports 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

l) Meters 12.77% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

m) Self propelled vehicles 12.77% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

n) Air conditioning plants: 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

i) Static 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ii) Portable 7.60% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
o) Others 7.60% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
i) Office furniture and fittings 6.33% 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.10 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.10
ii) Office equipments 6.33% 0.39 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.39 0.39 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.39

iii)
Internal wirings including fittings and 
apparatus 6.33% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

iv) Street Light fittings 6.33% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
p) Apparatus let on hire: 7.60% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
i) Other than motors 7.60% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ii) Motors 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
q) Communication equipment 6.33% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
i) Radio and higher frequency carrier systems 6.33% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ii) Telephone lines and telephones 6.33% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
r) Any other assets not covered above 4.22% 0.29 0.08 0.00 0.01 0.38 0.38 0.05 0.00 0.02 0.42

Total 1,703.19      7.03        0.05 66.89 1,710.16           1,710.16      0.07 0.00 67.03 1,710.23           

Adhunik Power and Natural Resource Limited

Fixed Assets & Provision for Depreciation

S 
No

Particulars

Control Period Control PeriodDepreciat
ion Rate 
for FY 

2021-22 
to FY 

2025-26

True-Up FY 2024-25 Unit-1 APR FY 2025-26 Unit-1
GFA, excluding Consumer Contributions GFA, excluding Consumer Contributions
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Start of the 
Year

Addition 
During 
Year

Adjust- 
ments & 

Deduction

Depreciati
on

End of the Year
Start of the 

Year

Addition 
During 
Year

Adjust- 
ments & 

Deduction

Depreciati
on

End of the Year

1 Land owned under full title 0.00 39.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 39.48 39.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 39.48

2 Land held under lease 2.67% 11.20 0.36 0.00 0.30 11.56 11.56 0.00 0.00 0.31 11.56

a) For investment in land 2.67% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

b) For cost of clearing site 2.67% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 Assets Purchased New 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

a) Plant and machinery in generating stations 
including plant foundations

4.22% 1445.12 6.31 0.00 61.12 1451.43 1451.43 0.01 0.00 61.25 1451.44

i) Hydro-electric 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ii) Steam-electric NHRS & Waste Heat Recovery 
Boilers / Plants

4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

iii) Diesel electric & gas plant 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

b)
Cooling towers and circulating water systems

4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

c) Hydraulic works forming part of hydro-electric 
system including:

4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

i) Dams, spillways weirs, canals, reinforced 
concrete flumes & siphons

4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ii)
Reinforced concrete pipelines and surge tanks, 
steel pipelines, sluice gates, steel surge (tanks) 
hydraulic control valves and other hydraulic 
works

4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

d) Building & civil engineering works of a 
permanent character, not mentioned above:

2.67% 211.63 0.00 0.00 5.65 211.63 211.63 0.00 0.00 5.65 211.63

i) Offices & showrooms 2.67% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ii) Containing thermo-electric generating plant 2.67% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

iii) Containing hydro-electric generating plant 2.67% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

iv)
Temporary erection such as wooden structures

2.67% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

v) Roads other than kutcha roads 2.67% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

vi) Others 2.67% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

e)
Transformers, transformer (kiosk) sub-station 
equipment & other fixed apparatus (including 
plant foundations)

4.22% 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03

i) Transformers (including foundations) having a 
rating of 100 kilo volt amperes and over

4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ii) Others 4.22% 7.82 0.28 0.05 0.33 8.04 8.04 0.01 0.00 0.34 8.05

f) Switchgear, including cable connections 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

g) Lightning arrestors: 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

i) Station type 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ii) Pole type 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

iii) Synchronous condenser 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

h) Batteries 12.77% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

i)
Underground cable including joint boxes and 
disconnected boxes 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

j) Cable duct system 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

k) Overhead lines including supports: 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

i) Lines on fabricated steel operating at nominal 
voltages higher than 66 kV

4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ii)
Lines on steel supports operating at nominal 
voltages higher than 13.2 kV but not exceeding 
66 kV

4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

iii)
Lines on steel or reinforced concrete supports

4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

iv) Lines on treated wood supports 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

l) Meters 12.77% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

m) Self propelled vehicles 12.77% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

n) Air conditioning plants: 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

i) Static 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ii) Portable 7.60% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
o) Others 7.60% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
i) Office furniture and fittings 6.33% 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.10 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.10
ii) Office equipments 6.33% 0.39 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.39 0.39 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.39

iii)
Internal wirings including fittings and apparatus

6.33% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

iv) Street Light fittings 6.33% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
p) Apparatus let on hire: 7.60% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
i) Other than motors 7.60% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ii) Motors 4.22% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
q) Communication equipment 6.33% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
i) Radio and higher frequency carrier systems 6.33% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ii) Telephone lines and telephones 6.33% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
r) Any other assets not covered above 4.22% 0.29 0.08 0.00 0.01 0.38 0.38 0.05 0.00 0.02 0.42

Total 1,716.06      7.03 0.05 67.45 1,723.03           1,723.03      0.07 0.00 67.60 1,723.10           

Adhunik Power and Natural Resource Limited

Fixed Assets & Provision for Depreciation

S 
No

Particulars

Control Period Control Period
Rate of 

Depreciat
ion (%) 
for MYT

True-Up FY 2024-25 Unit-2 APR FY 2025-26 Unit-2
GFA, excluding Consumer Contributions GFA, excluding Consumer Contributions
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     Interest and Finance Charges

Due %
True-Up of FY 2024-25 Unit-1
Secured Loans

1 Loan 1 9.00% 320.81 4.88 66.89 26.08 9.00% 258.81
2 Loan 2
3 Loan 3
4 Loan 4
A Sub-total 320.81       4.88 66.89 26.08 9.00% 258.81         

Unsecured Loans
1 Loan 1
2 Loan 2
3 Loan 3
4 Loan 4
B Sub-total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.00% 0.00

Other Interest & Finance Charges
1 Cost of raising Finance / Bank Charges
2 Interest on Security Deposit
3 Penal Interest Charges
4 Lease Rentals
C Sub-total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00

D
Grand Total Of Interest & Finance 
Charges (A + B + C)

320.81       4.88 66.89 26.08 9.00% 258.81         

E
Less: Interest & Finance Charges 
Capitalised

F
Net Total Of Interest & Finance 
Charges (D - E)

        320.81 4.88 66.89 26.08           258.81 

Due %
APR of FY 2025-26 Unit-1
Secured Loans

1 Loan 1 18.77% 258.81 0.05 67.60 42.24 18.77% 191.26
2 Loan 2
3 Loan 3
4 Loan 4
A Sub-total 258.81       0.05 67.60 42.24 18.77% 191.26         

Unsecured Loans
1 Loan 1
2 Loan 2
3 Loan 3
4 Loan 4
B Sub-total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.77% 0.00

Other Interest & Finance Charges
1 Cost of raising Finance / Bank Charges
2 Interest on Security Deposit
3 Penal Interest Charges
4 Lease Rentals
C Sub-total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00

D
Grand Total Of Interest & Finance 
Charges (A + B + C)

258.81       0.05 67.60 42.24 18.77% 191.26         

E
Less: Interest & Finance Charges 
Capitalised

F
Net Total Of Interest & Finance 
Charges (D - E)

        258.81 0.05 67.60 42.24 18.77%           191.26 

Amount 
received

Principal 
repayment

Interest Closing 
Balance

Sl. 
No.

Loan Details
Loan 

Tenure 
Rate of 
Interest

Opening 
Balance

Adhunik Power and Natural Resource Limited

Sl. 
No.

Loan Details
Loan 

Tenure 
Rate of 
Interest

Opening 
Balance

Amount 
received

Principal 
repayment

Interest Closing 
Balance
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     Interest and Finance Charges

Due %
True-Up of FY 2024-25 Unit-2
Secured Loans

1 Loan 1 9.00% 347.58 4.88 67.45 28.47 9.00% 285.01
2 Loan 2
3 Loan 3
4 Loan 4
A Sub-total 347.58       4.88 67.45 28.47 9.00% 285.01         

Unsecured Loans
1 Loan 1
2 Loan 2
3 Loan 3
4 Loan 4
B Sub-total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.00% 0.00

Other Interest & Finance Charges
1 Cost of raising Finance / Bank Charges
2 Interest on Security Deposit
3 Penal Interest Charges
4 Lease Rentals
C Sub-total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00

D
Grand Total Of Interest & Finance 
Charges (A + B + C)

347.58       4.88 67.45 28.47 9.00% 285.01         

E
Less: Interest & Finance Charges 
Capitalised

F
Net Total Of Interest & Finance 
Charges (D - E)

        347.58 4.88 67.45 28.47           285.01 

Due %
APR of FY 2025-26 Unit-2
Secured Loans

1 Loan 1 18.77% 285.01 0.05 67.60 47.16 18.77% 217.46
2 Loan 2
3 Loan 3
4 Loan 4
A Sub-total 285.01       0.05 67.60 47.16 18.77% 217.46         

Unsecured Loans
1 Loan 1
2 Loan 2
3 Loan 3
4 Loan 4
B Sub-total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.77% 0.00

Other Interest & Finance Charges
1 Cost of raising Finance / Bank Charges
2 Interest on Security Deposit
3 Penal Interest Charges
4 Lease Rentals
C Sub-total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00

D
Grand Total Of Interest & Finance 
Charges (A + B + C)

285.01       0.05 67.60 47.16 18.77% 217.46         

E
Less: Interest & Finance Charges 
Capitalised

F
Net Total Of Interest & Finance 
Charges (D - E)

        285.01 0.05 67.60 47.16 18.77%           217.46 

Opening 
Balance

Amount 
received

Principal 
repayment

Interest Closing 
Balance

Adhunik Power and Natural Resource Limited

Sl. 
No.

Loan Details
Loan 

Tenure 
Rate of 
Interest

Opening 
Balance

Amount 
received

Principal 
repayment

Interest Closing 
Balance

Sl. 
No.

Loan Details
Loan 

Tenure 
Rate of 
Interest
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Share Capital, Reserves and Surplus Form No: F10-Phase I

Sl. 
No.

Particulars
Opening 
Balance

Net Additions 
during the 

year

Withdrawals
(Purpose to be 
indicated in the 

remarks column)

Closing 
Balance

True-Up FY 2024-25 Unit-1

A SHARE CAPITAL
1 Equity Capital 510.96 2.09 513.05

B RESERVES
1 General Reserve
2 Capital Reserve
3 Other Reserves

Sub-total of Reserves 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

C SURPLUS
1 Surplus 0.00 0.00
2 Sub-total of Surplus 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

D Net Worth (A + B + C) 510.96 2.09 0.00 513.05

Sl. 
No.

Particulars
Opening 
Balance

Net Additions 
during the 

year

Withdrawals
(Purpose to be 
indicated in the 

remarks column)

Closing 
Balance

True-Up FY 2025-26 Unit-1

A SHARE CAPITAL
1 Equity Capital 513.05 0.02 513.07

B RESERVES
1 General Reserve
2 Capital Reserve
3 Other Reserves

Sub-total of Reserves 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

C SURPLUS
1 Surplus 0.00 0.00
2 Sub-total of Surplus 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

D Net Worth (A + B + C) 513.05 0.02 0.00 513.07

Adhunik Power and Natural Resource Limited
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Share Capital, Reserves and Surplus Form No: F10-Phase I

Sl. 
No.

Particulars
Opening 
Balance

Net Additions 
during the 

year

Withdrawals
(Purpose to be 
indicated in the 

remarks column)

Closing 
Balance

True-Up FY 2023-24 Unit-2

A SHARE CAPITAL
1 Equity Capital 514.82 2.09 516.91

B RESERVES
1 General Reserve
2 Capital Reserve
3 Other Reserves

Sub-total of Reserves 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

C SURPLUS
1 Surplus 0.00 0.00
2 Sub-total of Surplus 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

D Net Worth (A + B + C) 514.82 2.09 0.00 516.91

Sl. 
No.

Particulars
Opening 
Balance

Net Additions 
during the 

year

Withdrawals
(Purpose to be 
indicated in the 

remarks column)

Closing 
Balance

APR FY 2024-25 Unit-2

A SHARE CAPITAL
1 Equity Capital 516.91 0.02 516.93

B RESERVES
1 General Reserve
2 Capital Reserve
3 Other Reserves

Sub-total of Reserves 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

C SURPLUS
1 Surplus 0.00 0.00
2 Sub-total of Surplus 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

D Net Worth (A + B + C) 516.91 0.02 0.00 516.93

Adhunik Power and Natural Resource Limited
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Annexure-2 

Audited Accounts for FY 2024-25 
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Annexure-03 

CA certificate for detail of additional 

capitalization during FY 2024-25 
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Annexure-4: Additional Capitalization detail 

FY 2024-25  

SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

1 LP Turbine Rotor with 

Blade Assembly 

10.38 The capital expenditure for the procurement of an LP (Low-

Pressure) Turbine Rotor with Blade Assembly as a standby 

unit was incurred to ensure the continued availability of 

critical spare parts for the smooth operation of the power 

plant. 

The LP Turbine Rotor is a crucial component of the power 

generation system, responsible for converting steam energy 

into mechanical energy, which in turn drives the generator to 

produce electricity. Given the importance of this equipment, 

any failure or significant damage to the LP Turbine Rotor 

can lead to extended downtime, severely affecting the plant's 

overall availability and power generation capacity. 

Further, it is pertinent to mention here that the lead time for 

procurement of a new LP Turbine rotor is typically around 

12-18 months, owing to the rotor's specialized nature, 

complex manufacturing processes, and other variables 

factors, which are uncontrollable to the Petitioner. Rotor is 

not a standard or off-the-shelf capital spare, it is custom-

designed and involves intricate processes such as forging, 

insulation, balancing, and rigorous testing. Manufacturing of 

such highly technical component is typically limited to the 

original equipment manufacturer (OEM-BHEL) or a few 

highly renowned specialized global vendors (Siemens, GE) 

only. Given the long lead times, limited manufacturing 

sources, and the essential role the rotor plays in power 
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FY 2024-25  

SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

generation, it is imperative for generating stations to 

maintain one LP rotor as a dedicated capital spare. Failure to 

do so can result in prolonged outages and significant 

operational and financial losses in the event of rotor failure 

Having an additional LP Turbine Rotor with Blade Assembly 

as a standby ensures: 

a. Operational Reliability: In the event of a turbine 

failure, the standby rotor can be installed 

immediately, reducing the downtime associated with 

long lead times for manufacturing and delivery of 

such a critical component. 

b. Minimized Outage Time: This standby unit allows 

for rapid replacement during planned maintenance or 

unforeseen breakdowns, ensuring that the plant can 

resume operations with minimal interruption. 

c. Preventive Maintenance: The availability of a 

standby rotor enables the plant to perform timely and 

efficient preventive maintenance on the existing 

turbine without extending the duration of shutdowns, 

thereby enhancing the operational longevity of the 

primary rotor. 

The procurement of the additional LP Turbine Rotor with 

Blade Assembly was not feasible prior to the COD due to the 

high capital investment and the need to prioritize initial 

commissioning and core plant operations. However, 

considering the potential risks of extended outages due to 

rotor failure, it was deemed essential to maintain a critical 
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FY 2024-25  

SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

spare of this component to safeguard the plant's availability 

and reliability. 

This capital expenditure is a proactive measure aimed at 

mitigating the risks associated with unplanned downtime and 

ensuring that the power plant can maintain continuous 

operations. The acquisition of this standby component aligns 

with industry best practices for reliability-centered 

maintenance and ensures that the plant can meet its 

operational and power supply commitments without 

extended interruptions. 

Considering above, the Petitioner is claiming the cost under 

the Regulation 14.4 of the JSERC Tariff Regulation 2020, 

which is reproduced herein below: 

“14.4 The capital expenditure, in respect of existing 

generating station incurred or projected to be 

incurred on the following counts beyond the original 

scope, may be admitted by the Commission, subject 

to prudence check: 

… 

…. 

(d) Any additional works/services, which have 

become necessary for efficient and successful 

operation of the generating station, but not included 

in the original project cost;” 

2 DCS Hardware & 

Software upgradation 

0.72 The capital expenditure for the upgradation of the 

Distributed Control System (DCS) Operating System, 

application software, and hardware for the Coal Handling 
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SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

in Coal Handling 

Plant for unit-1 

Plant (CHP) was necessary to enhance the operational 

efficiency, reliability, and security of the plant’s control 

systems. 

The Hon’ble Commission in its order dated 31.03.2025, 

considering the necessity of the upgradation had already 

approved the said expenditure for FY 2024-25. 

However, it is pertinent to mention here that the existing 

DCS hardware and software, originally supplied by the OEM 

during the project phase in 2011-12, are now obsolete. 

Specifically, the current system operates on Windows XP, 

which has not only become outdated but is also no longer 

supported by Microsoft. This absence of service and security 

updates poses a significant risk, including vulnerability to 

cybersecurity threats such as virus attacks. A system failure 

or crash could severely impact plant operations, potentially 

halting ash handling processes critical to the plant’s overall 

performance. 

The upgraded software now includes enhanced features for 

real-time monitoring, control, and data analysis, which 

improves the responsiveness and effectiveness of the CHP 

operations. This ensures more reliable control of coal 

handling processes and better integration with other plant 

systems. 

The existing DCS hardware was replaced with modern, high-

performance equipment to address the limitations of 

outdated technology. The previous hardware had become 
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FY 2024-25  

SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

prone to failures and was no longer compatible with the latest 

software enhancements. 

The new hardware includes upgraded controllers, 

input/output modules, and communication interfaces, which 

provide increased processing power, reliability, and 

scalability. This hardware upgrade ensures that the CHP can 

handle current and future operational demands without 

interruptions. 

a. Enhanced Reliability: Modern DCS hardware and 

software provide greater stability and fewer system 

crashes, reducing the risk of operational disruptions. 

b. Improved Security: Upgrading to a supported 

operating system and software version strengthens 

the plant’s cybersecurity defenses, protecting critical 

control systems from potential threats. 

c. Increased Efficiency: Enhanced control capabilities 

and real-time data analysis improve the efficiency of 

coal handling processes, leading to better operational 

performance and reduced downtime. 

d. Future-Proofing: The new system is designed to be 

compatible with future technological advancements, 

ensuring long-term viability and reducing the need 

for frequent updates or replacements. 

This upgradation was a necessary and time-sensitive 

expenditure that could not have been foreseen or incurred 

prior to the COD. The technology available at the time of 

commissioning in 2011-12 was sufficient for initial 

153



FY 2024-25  

SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

operations; however, the rapid pace of technological 

advancements and the OEM’s cessation of support for older 

systems necessitated this upgrade. 

Considering above, the Petitioner is claiming the cost under 

the Regulation 14.4 of the JSERC Tariff Regulation 2020, 

which is reproduced herein below: 

“14.4 The capital expenditure, in respect of existing 

generating station incurred or projected to be 

incurred on the following counts beyond the original 

scope, may be admitted by the Commission, subject 

to prudence check: 

… 

…. 

(d) Any additional works/services, which have 

become necessary for efficient and successful 

operation of the generating station, but not included 

in the original project cost;” 

3 MSRL Tank (Bulk 

HCL Acid Storage 

Tank) 

0.11 The tank is procured for storage of Hydrochloric Acid (HCL) 

required in the operation of the Demineralized (DM) Water 

Plant. 

The DM water plant is an essential auxiliary system of the 

generating station, as it supplies high-quality demineralized 

water necessary for boiler feed and other process 

requirements. 

At present, only one HCL acid storage tank is available. This 

single-tank arrangement poses a significant operational risk, 

as any maintenance, leakage, or contamination in the existing 
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SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

tank can halt DM water production, leading to generation 

loss and reduced reliability of plant operation. 

To ensure uninterrupted and efficient operation of the DM 

water system, installation of an additional MSRL (Mild Steel 

Rubber Lined) tank has become necessary. The additional 

tank provides redundancy and enables continuous acid 

storage and supply even during maintenance or emergency 

situations, thereby eliminating the risk of production loss. 

During the initial project stage, the design included a single 

HCL storage tank, which was considered sufficient for 

expected operating conditions. However, operational 

experience over time has demonstrated the need for an 

additional storage system to maintain reliability and ensure 

plant availability under varying maintenance and operational 

conditions. 

Considering above, the Petitioner is claiming the cost under 

the Regulation 14.4 of the JSERC Tariff Regulation 2020, 

which is reproduced herein below: 

“14.4 The capital expenditure, in respect of existing 

generating station incurred or projected to be 

incurred on the following counts beyond the original 

scope, may be admitted by the Commission, subject 

to prudence check: 

… 

…. 

(d) Any additional works/services, which have 

become necessary for efficient and successful 
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SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

operation of the generating station, but not included 

in the original project cost;” 

4 WTP DCS Hardware 

& Software 

Upgradation 

0.50 The capital expenditure for the upgradation of the 

Distributed Control System (DCS) Operating System, 

application software, and hardware for the Water Treatment 

Plant (WTP) was necessary to enhance the operational 

efficiency, reliability, and security of the plant’s control 

systems. 

It is pertinent to mention that the Hon’ble Commission, in its 

Order dated 31.03.2025, has already approved the 

expenditure towards DCS hardware and software 

upgradation in the Coal Handling Plant (CHP) for FY 2024–

25, recognizing the necessity of such modernization. In line 

with the same rationale, the Petitioner has now carried out a 

similar DCS upgradation for the WTP. 

It is submitted earlier that, The existing DCS system, 

supplied during the original project phase in 2011–12, has 

become technologically obsolete. The system was operating 

on Windows XP, which is no longer supported by Microsoft. 

The discontinuation of technical and security support posed 

serious risks, including vulnerability to cybersecurity threats 

such as virus attacks. A system failure or crash could 

severely impact plant operations, potentially halting water 

treatment processes critical to the plant’s overall 

performance. 
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SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

In view of these operational and cybersecurity challenges, it 

became imperative to upgrade both the hardware and 

software components of the DCS 

The upgraded software now includes enhanced features for 

real-time monitoring, control, and data analysis, which 

improves the responsiveness and effectiveness of the WTP 

operations. This ensures more reliable control of processes 

and better integration with other plant systems. 

The existing DCS hardware was replaced with modern, high-

performance equipment to address the limitations of 

outdated technology. The previous hardware had become 

prone to failures and was no longer compatible with the latest 

software enhancements. 

The new hardware includes upgraded controllers, 

input/output modules, and communication interfaces, which 

provide increased processing power, reliability, and 

scalability. This hardware upgrade ensures that the WTP can 

handle current and future operational demands without 

interruptions. 

a. Enhanced Reliability: Modern DCS hardware and 

software provide greater stability and fewer system 

crashes, reducing the risk of operational disruptions. 

b. Improved Security: Upgrading to a supported 

operating system and software version strengthens 

the plant’s cybersecurity defenses, protecting critical 

control systems from potential threats. 
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SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

c. Increased Efficiency: Enhanced control capabilities 

and real-time data analysis improve the efficiency of 

water treatment processes, leading to better 

operational performance and reduced downtime. 

d. Future-Proofing: The new system is designed to be 

compatible with future technological advancements, 

ensuring long-term viability and reducing the need 

for frequent updates or replacements. 

This upgradation was a necessary and time-sensitive 

expenditure that could not have been foreseen or incurred 

prior to the COD. The technology available at the time of 

commissioning in 2011-12 was sufficient for initial 

operations; however, the rapid pace of technological 

advancements and the OEM’s cessation of support for older 

systems necessitated this upgrade. 

Considering above, the Petitioner is claiming the cost under 

the Regulation 14.4 of the JSERC Tariff Regulation 2020, 

which is reproduced herein below: 

“14.4 The capital expenditure, in respect of existing 

generating station incurred or projected to be 

incurred on the following counts beyond the original 

scope, may be admitted by the Commission, subject 

to prudence check: 

… 

…. 

(d) Any additional works/services, which have 

become necessary for efficient and successful 
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SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

operation of the generating station, but not included 

in the original project cost;” 

5 MRHS DCS 

Hardware & Software 

Upgradation 

0.46 The Petitioner has undertaken upgradation of the Distributed 

Control System (DCS) hardware and software for the Mill 

Reject Handling System (MRHS) to ensure enhanced 

operational reliability, efficiency, and cybersecurity of the 

plant’s control systems. 

It is pertinent to note that the Hon’ble Commission, in its 

Order dated 31.03.2025, had already approved the 

expenditure towards DCS hardware and software 

upgradation in the Coal Handling Plant (CHP) for FY 2024–

25, acknowledging the necessity of such modernization in 

view of technological obsolescence. On similar grounds, the 

Petitioner has now carried out DCS upgradation for the 

MRHS, which is a critical auxiliary system directly linked to 

uninterrupted and safe plant operation. 

It is submitted earlier that, the existing DCS system, supplied 

by the OEM during the original project phase in 2011–12, 

had become technologically obsolete. The system was 

running on Windows XP, which is no longer supported by 

Microsoft. The discontinuation of technical and security 

support resulted in multiple operational and cybersecurity 

concerns, including exposure to cybersecurity threats such as 

virus or malware attacks, lack of software updates or service 

support, increasing system vulnerability, frequent hardware 

failures and downtime and risk of operational disruption to 
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SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

MRHS, potentially affecting safe disposal of mill rejects and, 

consequently, the smooth running of the generating units. 

In view of these issues, upgradation of both hardware and 

software components of the MRHS DCS became imperative 

to ensure continuous, safe, and efficient operation. 

The upgraded software now includes enhanced features for 

real-time monitoring, control, and data analysis, which 

improves the responsiveness and effectiveness of the MRHS 

operations. This ensures more reliable control of processes 

and better integration with other plant systems. 

The existing DCS hardware was replaced with modern, high-

performance equipment to address the limitations of 

outdated technology. The previous hardware had become 

prone to failures and was no longer compatible with the latest 

software enhancements. 

The new hardware includes upgraded controllers, 

input/output modules, and communication interfaces, which 

provide increased processing power, reliability, and 

scalability. This hardware upgrade ensures that the MRHS 

can handle current and future operational demands without 

interruptions. 

e. Enhanced Reliability: Modern DCS hardware and 

software provide greater stability and fewer system 

crashes, reducing the risk of operational disruptions. 

f. Improved Security: Upgrading to a supported 

operating system and software version strengthens 
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SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

the plant’s cybersecurity defenses, protecting critical 

control systems from potential threats. 

g. Increased Efficiency: Enhanced control capabilities 

and real-time data analysis improve the efficiency of  

processes, leading to better operational performance 

and reduced downtime. 

h. Future-Proofing: The new system is designed to be 

compatible with future technological advancements, 

ensuring long-term viability and reducing the need 

for frequent updates or replacements. 

This upgradation was a necessary and time-sensitive 

expenditure that could not have been foreseen or incurred 

prior to the COD. The technology available at the time of 

commissioning in 2011-12 was sufficient for initial 

operations; however, the rapid pace of technological 

advancements and the OEM’s cessation of support for older 

systems necessitated this upgrade. 

Considering above, the Petitioner is claiming the cost under 

the Regulation 14.4 of the JSERC Tariff Regulation 2020, 

which is reproduced herein below: 

“14.4 The capital expenditure, in respect of existing 

generating station incurred or projected to be 

incurred on the following counts beyond the original 

scope, may be admitted by the Commission, subject 

to prudence check: 

… 

…. 
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SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

(d) Any additional works/services, which have 

become necessary for efficient and successful 

operation of the generating station, but not included 

in the original project cost;” 

6 BFP Scoop 

Electromechanical 

Actuator for Unit-2 

and multipoint 

thermocouple & 

thermometer 

0.30 The capital expenditure incurred for the procurement of the 

BFP (Boiler Feed Pump) Scoop Electromechanical Actuator 

for unit-2 and multipoint thermocouple & infrared 

thermometer was essential for ensuring more efficient and 

reliable plant operations. 

The Hon’ble Commission, in its order dated 31.03.2025, 

considering the necessity of the expenditure, had already 

approved the said expenditure for FY 2024-25. 

The Electromechanical Actuator was procured to enhance 

the control and operation of the BFP Scoop. This actuator 

provides more precise control over the scoop, which 

regulates the output of the BFP. By implementing this 

actuator, the BFP scoop can now be operated more 

efficiently and with improved reliability, minimizing the risk 

of operational disruptions that could impact the entire feed 

water supply system. 

The existing mechanism had limitations in terms of control 

accuracy and reliability, leading to potential performance 

inefficiencies. The new electromechanical actuator ensures 

smoother and more accurate control, which is critical for 

maintaining optimal boiler feed water levels and, 

consequently, the overall operational stability of the power 

plant. 
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SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

The installation of the Electromechanical Actuator could not 

have been anticipated or planned prior to the COD. The need 

for the item arose based on operational experience and the 

recognition of the benefits they offer in terms of operational 

efficiency, reliability, and maintenance. 

Hence, the above expenditure was made for reducing the risk 

of unplanned downtime, improving operational control, and 

enhancing the overall efficiency of plant operations. These 

measures contribute to the plant’s long-term sustainability 

and performance optimization, aligning with modern 

industry standards for operational excellence. 

Further, the Multipoint Thermocouple was procured to 

measure the temperature at multiple points along the duct in 

critical sections of the plant. This device provides real-time, 

accurate temperature data across various points, allowing 

operators to detect temperature variations that may indicate 

potential inefficiencies or issues in the system. 

This is particularly important for monitoring flue gases, duct 

operations, and other heat-related processes. Accurate 

temperature measurement is critical for ensuring that the 

system operates within the optimal range, preventing thermal 

stress or potential damage to plant equipment. 

The multipoint feature enables the plant to collect a 

comprehensive temperature profile, which helps in better 

control of thermal processes and improves operational 

efficiency and safety. 
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SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

Apart from the above, the Infrared Thermometer was 

purchased to measure extremely high temperatures of 500°C 

and above without requiring direct contact with the surface. 

This device is crucial for monitoring temperatures in areas 

where conventional thermocouples or sensors cannot be 

easily installed or are not suitable due to extreme heat. 

The non-contact infrared technology ensures safe and 

accurate temperature measurement in high-temperature 

zones such as boiler sections, furnace outlets, and other heat-

generating equipment. 

This tool enhances the plant’s ability to quickly assess 

temperature conditions in critical areas, ensuring that 

processes remain within safe operational limits, thereby 

preventing overheating and potential equipment failure. 

The need for these advanced temperature measurement tools 

could not have been fully anticipated prior to the COD. As 

plant operations progressed, the demand for more precise 

and reliable temperature monitoring arose, driven by 

operational data and the need to ensure the long-term 

efficiency and safety of high-temperature processes. 

Hence, the capital expenditure on the Multipoint 

Thermocouple and Infrared Thermometer is justified as these 

instruments are critical to maintaining temperature control, 

safety, and efficiency in key plant operations. They 

contribute directly to the reliable operation of heat-sensitive 

equipment and support the plant’s goal of optimizing 

performance while maintaining stringent safety standards. 
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SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

Considering above, the Petitioner is claiming the cost under 

the Regulation 14.4 of the JSERC Tariff Regulation 2020, 

which is reproduced herein below: 

“14.4 The capital expenditure, in respect of existing 

generating station incurred or projected to be 

incurred on the following counts beyond the original 

scope, may be admitted by the Commission, subject 

to prudence check: 

… 

…. 

(d) Any additional works/services, which have 

become necessary for efficient and successful 

operation of the generating station, but not included 

in the original project cost;” 

7 ABT Server 0.05 The capital expenditure for the installation of an ABT 

(Availability Based Tariff) Server with higher capacity was 

essential to support the efficient operation of the generator 

and the management of online generation reports for 

commercial purposes. 

The Hon’ble Commission, in its order dated 31.03.2025, 

considering the necessity of the expenditure, had already 

approved the said expenditure for FY 2024-25. 

The ABT server, with higher processing and storage 

capacity, was installed to ensure seamless and reliable real-

time data processing related to power generation and tariff 

management. 
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SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

This server is critical for managing the plant’s interface with 

the Availability Based Tariff (ABT) mechanism, which 

governs the commercial settlement of electricity generation 

based on grid frequency and generation availability. A 

higher-capacity server ensures that the plant can handle 

large volumes of data efficiently, without delays or 

interruptions. 

The new ABT server plays a key role in the real-time 

monitoring and control of generator operations. It allows for 

the accurate recording and transmission of generation data 

to relevant authorities and stakeholders for commercial 

purposes. 

The server enables automated online reporting of generation 

data, making it easier for the plant to meet regulatory 

requirements, manage contracts, and optimize the sale of 

generated electricity. 

This system is crucial for ensuring compliance with 

regulatory standards and improving transparency in power 

generation and sales, supporting both operational and 

commercial objectives. 

The need for a higher-capacity ABT server could not have 

been fully foreseen prior to the COD. The installation 

became necessary as the plant’s operational demands grew, 

requiring more robust infrastructure to manage complex 

real-time data processing and generation reporting under the 

ABT framework. 
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SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

Hence, the installation of the higher-capacity ABT Server is 

justified as it is a crucial asset for both operational efficiency 

and commercial viability. It ensures the reliable 

management of real-time generator operations and 

facilitates accurate and timely reporting for regulatory and 

commercial purposes, directly supporting the plant's 

revenue optimization and compliance with industry 

standards. 

Considering above, the Petitioner is claiming the cost under 

the Regulation 14.4 of the JSERC Tariff Regulation 2020, 

which is reproduced herein below: 

“14.4 The capital expenditure, in respect of existing 

generating station incurred or projected to be 

incurred on the following counts beyond the original 

scope, may be admitted by the Commission, subject 

to prudence check: 

… 

…. 

(d) Any additional works/services, which have 

become necessary for efficient and successful 

operation of the generating station, but not included 

in the original project cost;” 

8 Hydrogen Plant PLC 

HMI Hardware & 

Software Upgradation 

0.09 The Hydrogen Generation Plant plays a critical role in 

ensuring the safe and reliable operation of the generating 

units by supplying high-purity hydrogen gas required for 

generator cooling systems. 

167



FY 2024-25  

SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 
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The existing GE Fanuc PLC–HMI system, supplied during 

the original project implementation phase, has become 

technologically obsolete. The system operates on an outdated 

Windows operating system that is no longer supported by the 

OEM or Microsoft, leading to frequent system hang-ups and 

malfunctioning of the HMI (Human-Machine Interface) 

during both Auto and Manual modes of operation. 

To address these recurring reliability and performance 

issues, the Petitioner has undertaken the upgradation of the 

PLC–HMI hardware and associated 

application/logic/SCADA software of the Hydrogen Plant. 

It is relevant to note that the Hon’ble Commission has 

already approved similar expenditure towards DCS 

hardware and software upgradation in other auxiliary 

systems (e.g., CHP), acknowledging the necessity of such 

modernization to ensure secure and efficient plant 

operations. 

The need for this upgradation arose due to the following 

reasons: 

a. System Obsolescence: The GE Fanuc PLC–HMI 

platform had reached its end of life, with OEM 

discontinuing hardware and software support. 

b. Unstable Operation: The obsolete system running 

on unsupported Windows versions suffered from 

frequent system hang-ups, resulting in control loss 

during Auto/Manual modes. 
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SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

c. Cybersecurity Risk: Unsupported operating 

systems are highly vulnerable to cybersecurity 

threats, which could jeopardize safe hydrogen plant 

operation. 

d. Operational Dependence: The Hydrogen Plant is 

critical for continuous generator operation; any 

disruption due to control system failure could have 

direct implications on generation availability and 

plant safety. 

Accordingly, modernization of the PLC–HMI system 

became an essential and time-sensitive measure to ensure 

safe, reliable, and efficient operation. 

Considering above, the Petitioner is claiming the cost under 

the Regulation 14.4 of the JSERC Tariff Regulation 2020, 

which is reproduced herein below: 

“14.4 The capital expenditure, in respect of existing 

generating station incurred or projected to be 

incurred on the following counts beyond the original 

scope, may be admitted by the Commission, subject 

to prudence check: 

… 

…. 

(d) Any additional works/services, which have 

become necessary for efficient and successful 

operation of the generating station, but not included 

in the original project cost;” 
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SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

9 Other plant and 

machinery assets: 

a. Electric 

Silicon 

Rubber Heater 

b. Plasma cutting 

welding 

machine for 

SS plate 

cutting 

c. Electronic 

Weighing 

Macine for LP 

Rotor Blade 

0.02 a. Electric Silicon Rubber Heater: During generator 

hydrogen purging, CO2 filling, and air purging operations, 

CO2 gas is released from cylinders in liquid form, which can 

immediately form dry ice due to rapid expansion and 

temperature drop. Formation of dry ice obstructs smooth 

CO2 flow, potentially affecting the efficiency of purging and 

filling operations. 

Earlier, hot water was applied manually using wood-fired 

water heaters to warm CO2 cylinders and gas, which required 

additional manpower and time, resulting in delays and 

operational inefficiencies. 

To address this, the Petitioner has procured two Electric 

Silicon Rubber Heaters for heating CO2 cylinders and gas 

during purging/filling operations. 

The Electric Silicon Rubber Heaters provide quick, uniform, 

and controlled heating of CO2 cylinders and gas, avoiding 

dry ice formation. This ensures smooth and reliable 

operation of hydrogen purging and CO2 filling processes. 

The key operational benefits include: 

i. Reduction of Time: Eliminates the need for manual 

heating, speeding up CO2 filling and purging 

operations. 

ii. Improvement of Job Quality: Ensures uniform 

heating of cylinders, reducing risks of incomplete 

purging or gas blockage 
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SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

iii. Reduction of CO2 Cylinder Consumption: 

Efficient heating minimizes wastage of CO2, 

optimizing resource usage. 

During the project implementation, manual heating 

methods were considered sufficient. However, 

operational experience demonstrated the need for 

dedicated electric heaters to ensure timely, reliable, and 

safe CO2 handling. The requirement arose post-COD and 

was unforeseen during original project planning. 

b. The Plasma Cutting Welding Machine is required 

for cutting stainless steel plates used in in-house chute 

liner replacement at the CHP. 

Previously, SS plates were cut using conventional 

welding methods, which were time-consuming, less 

precise, and resulted in material wastage. The Plasma 

Cutting Machine provides accurate, burr-free cuts at 

higher speed, reducing downtime, improving operational 

efficiency, and minimizing SS plate wastage. It can 

handle various thicknesses of SS and mild steel, offering 

versatility in maintenance work. 

c. Electronic Weighing Macine for LP Rotor Blade: 

The Electronic Weighing Machine is required for 

accurately weighing LP (Low Pressure) turbine moving 

blades during overhauling and maintenance. 

The turbine has been in operation for 13 years, and 

overhauls are conducted as per a 5-year rolling plan. 

During the 2021 and 2024 overhauls of Unit-1, cracks 
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SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

were observed in LP moving blades, making accurate 

weighing difficult using existing methods. 

Accurate weighing of individual LP blades is essential to 

ensure rotor balance, minimize vibration and stress, and 

maintain turbine operational reliability. It is also critical 

during trim balancing, as precise mass measurement 

ensures the effectiveness of balancing adjustments and 

contributes to the smooth operation and longevity of the 

turbine. 

The expenditure qualifies under Regulation 5.2.2(iv) as: 

i. An additional work/service necessary for efficient and 

successful operation of the turbine. 

ii. Prudent and essential for maintaining turbine 

performance and safety 

iii. Not included in the original project cost, as the need 

arose from operational experience post-COD. 

Considering above, the Petitioner is claiming the cost under 

the Regulation 14.4 of the JSERC Tariff Regulation 2020, 

which is reproduced herein below: 

“14.4 The capital expenditure, in respect of existing 

generating station incurred or projected to be 

incurred on the following counts beyond the original 

scope, may be admitted by the Commission, subject 

to prudence check: 

… 

…. 
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SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

(d) Any additional works/services, which have 

become necessary for efficient and successful 

operation of the generating station, but not included 

in the original project cost;” 

10 Vehicle 0.56 The capital expenditure for the procurement of vehicles was 

incurred to support essential operations within the plant. 

Vehicles are a critical asset for ensuring efficient mobility of 

personnel, tools, and equipment across the large operational 

area of the thermal power plant, facilitating quicker response 

times for maintenance, inspections, and other operational 

needs. 

The Hon’ble Commission, in its order dated 31.03.2025, 

considering the necessity of the expenditure, had already 

approved the said expenditure for FY 2024-25. 

The vehicles purchased were primarily used for: 

1. Transporting personnel such as engineers, operators, 

and maintenance teams to various sections of the 

plant for timely response to operational and 

maintenance requirements. 

2. Carrying tools and equipment required for regular 

and emergency maintenance activities. 

3. Supporting logistics related to plant operations, 

ensuring smoother coordination between different 

operational departments. 

These vehicles contributed directly to the operational 

efficiency of the plant by minimizing delays in addressing 

critical tasks, improving workflow, and supporting safety by 
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SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

ensuring swift access to all areas of the plant during 

emergencies. 

Additionally, a vehicle having cost of ₹0.11 Crore, were 

decapitalised as it was no longer in use due to either age, 

inefficiency, or irreparable mechanical issues.  

Considering above, the Petitioner is claiming the cost under 

the Regulation 14.4 of the JSERC Tariff Regulation 2020, 

which is reproduced herein below: 

“14.4 The capital expenditure, in respect of existing 

generating station incurred or projected to be 

incurred on the following counts beyond the original 

scope, may be admitted by the Commission, subject 

to prudence check: 

… 

…. 

(d) Any additional works/services, which have 

become necessary for efficient and successful 

operation of the generating station, but not included 

in the original project cost;” 

11 Lease Land 0.72 The Petitioner has acquired leasehold land for 30 years to 

facilitate the operation of the truck tippler, as the initial land 

allocated was insufficient to meet current and projected 

operational requirements. The truck tippler is a critical 

component of the coal handling system, and adequate land is 

essential for safe, efficient, and uninterrupted coal unloading 

operations. 
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SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

The lease payment of ₹72 lakhs was made upfront as a one-

time payment, thereby eliminating recurring lease rent 

obligations over the 30-year period. This upfront payment 

ensures long-term cost certainty and avoids periodic 

financial liabilities, which is both prudent and efficient from 

a financial management perspective. 

Acquiring this land provides several operational and 

strategic benefits: 

a. Ensures Reliable Operations: Adequate space for truck 

tippler operations prevents operational bottlenecks and 

enhances coal handling efficiency. 

b. Long-Term Security: The 30-year lease secures land use 

for the entire planning horizon without dependency on short-

term leases. 

c. Cost Efficiency: Upfront payment eliminates recurring 

lease expenses, reducing overall operational expenditure. 

d. Supports Plant Expansion and Maintenance: Sufficient 

land availability facilitates any future upgrades, expansions, 

or maintenance activities related to coal handling. 

Considering above, the Petitioner is claiming the cost under 

the Regulation 14.4 of the JSERC Tariff Regulation 2020, 

which is reproduced herein below: 

“14.4 The capital expenditure, in respect of existing 

generating station incurred or projected to be 

incurred on the following counts beyond the original 

scope, may be admitted by the Commission, subject 

to prudence check: 
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SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

… 

…. 

(d) Any additional works/services, which have 

become necessary for efficient and successful 

operation of the generating station, but not included 

in the original project cost;” 

12 Other Assets 0.16 The capital expenditure incurred for the procurement of 

various other assets, including cameras, laptops, air 

conditioning units, fans, and UPS systems, etc was essential 

to support the smooth and efficient functioning of plant 

operations. 

Cameras were purchased to enhance monitoring and security 

across critical areas of the plant. They are crucial for 

ensuring real-time surveillance of sensitive zones, such as 

control rooms, fuel storage areas, and restricted sections, to 

prevent unauthorized access and ensure safety compliance. 

These cameras also assist in remote monitoring of plant 

equipment, enabling operators to identify potential issues 

and respond more swiftly. 

Laptops were procured to facilitate the work of plant 

engineers, operators, and administrative personnel. These 

devices are vital for real-time data analysis, control system 

interface, and report generation. Laptops allow mobility and 

flexibility for personnel, ensuring that operational data can 

be accessed and analyzed on the go. 

The UPS systems were procured to provide reliable backup 

power for essential equipment and systems within the plant. 
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SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

This ensures uninterrupted operation of critical systems, 

particularly during power outages or fluctuations, thereby 

safeguarding the stability and safety of plant operations. 

UPS systems are particularly crucial for control systems, IT 

infrastructure, and monitoring devices that require 

continuous power to prevent data loss or operational 

disruption. 

These assets were purchased as part of the ongoing effort to 

support and enhance the operational efficiency, safety, and 

reliability of the plant. The need for these items arose from 

operational requirements and could not have been fully 

anticipated prior to the Commercial Operation Date (COD) 

Given the evolving nature of plant operations, these assets 

were essential to ensure: 

 

a. Continuous and reliable operation of plant 

equipment. 

b. Enhanced safety and security through surveillance 

and monitoring. 

c. Improved working conditions for staff in critical 

areas of the plant. 

d. Operational flexibility for engineers and operators, 

allowing them to work efficiently with portable data 

access tools (laptops). 

The capital expenditure is justified as these assets directly 

support the core functioning of the plant, ensuring 
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SL No Asset Details Cost  

(In Rs. Crore) 

Justification 

operational continuity, safety, and efficiency in day-to-day 

activities. 

Considering above, the Petitioner is claiming the cost under 

the Regulation 14.4 of the JSERC Tariff Regulation 2020, 

which is reproduced herein below: 

“14.4 The capital expenditure, in respect of existing 

generating station incurred or projected to be 

incurred on the following counts beyond the original 

scope, may be admitted by the Commission, subject 

to prudence check: 

… 

…. 

(d) Any additional works/services, which have 

become necessary for efficient and successful 

operation of the generating station, but not included 

in the original project cost;” 

Total 14.06  
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Annexure-5 

Interest rate certificate 
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Annexure-6 

Reconciliation of A&G expenses for FY 2024-25, as per the audited 

accounts 

In Rs. Crore 

A&G Expenses Total Unit-1 Unit-2 

Insurance expenses 4.66 2.33 2.33 

Rent, rates & taxes 2.00 1.00 1.00 

Lease Payment 0.98 0.49 0.49 

Vehicle running expenses 1.84 0.92 0.92 

Travelling & Conveyance expenses 0.89 0.44 0.44 

canteen expenses 0.92 0.46 0.46 

legal & professional expenses 59.77 29.88 29.88 

Less: Legal & Consulting expenses 13.52 6.76 6.76 

Director's Sitting fees 0.20 0.10 0.10 

Membership/Subscription fees 0.45 0.22 0.22 

Payment to Auditors 0.34 0.17 0.17 

General & Administrative Charges 3.63 1.82 1.82 

old balances written off & settled 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total A&G Expenses 62.16 31.08 31.08 
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Annexure-7 

Reconciliation of R&M expenses for FY 2024-25, as per the audited 

accounts 

In Rs. Crore 

Particular Total Unit-1 Unit-2 

R&M Expenses       

Plant and equipment 29.77 14.88 14.88 

others 1.56 0.78 0.78 

Total stores & spares 24.90 12.45 12.45 

Less: Capital Spares 4.95 2.47 2.47 

Total R&M Expenses 51.28 25.64 25.64 
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Annexure-8 

SBI MCLR Rate 
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Annexure-09 

CA Certificate for coal  and oil detail for FY 

2024-25 
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Annexure-10 

WRD Notification for water charges 
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Annexure-11 

WRD Letter for water qauntity 
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Annexure-12 

CA Certificate for detail list of Capital Spare 

consumed 
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Annexure-13 

CA certificate for ash disposal expenses and 

revenue generated from that 
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Annexure-14 

SHAKTI Discount for FY 2024-25 
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Annexure-15 

Detail of RTGS against the petition filing fees 
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Detail of RTGS Receipt against filing fees for True-Up of FY 2024-25 and 

APR of FY 2025-26  

In Rs. 

Particulars UTR No Total 

True-Up for FY 2024-25 SBIN125316273274  7,00,000/- 

APR for FY 2025-26 SBIN125316273329 16,14,250/- 
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Annexure-16 

SHAKTI Discount for FY 2025-26 
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Annexure-17 

LOI dated February 27, 2013 for short term 

power supply 
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A'lr.€tld}{ -3

JY/14

ADHUNIK PO},IIER &NATURAL RESOURCES LIMITED

Dared: lTcFebruary. 20ll

(.ORMERLYADHUNIKTHERMALENERGY LII,ITED)
'6, "JD CoQofie., 2nd Boor, l,tain Road, Ra&fl - fi4001phon6 : 91€51,23322E4,€6t6l. Fax : 91€51_2332283

wlisite : srwadhlnikgro|lp_con
IEttc. No.: APNRUPTISEB,z0I2_ 13n 33

To,
Tha ChiefEngineer

Jlldkland Sr.te El€.ftkiry Bodd (ISEB),

Engi.€€ntrg Build,ng, EEc,

Dhuiw4 Ranchi, Jharklrnd (834004)

Kiad Altenrion: SIlsJLUiglls

Subj@t Ofid for Supply of Powq trob Mrclr'13 onq'ards or shod tem basrs'

Tnis is in retirence to $e subjecl neriiondl ab6!€- we heFbt offer ro0 MW ofpoqer to lha]thalJ surlr tleclriciry Boed (JSEB)

fiom our pldnt al Jeshedgu. Tlis off€r k under Sndt T@ stpplv amngcmcnr and suPPlv of Power vilj $an idmediarelv till ll_

May't3 anrl is extendable for a nuluallv.8r.ed Penod onth€ bash ofpalme be'ig hade p'onPdv-

Tie brieftms & conditiots ld this offer ee giYen belos:

l - Delilery Point; APNRL ?lsnt Busba!

2. TariltQnoled isRe 3.50/ kw! ti ourplant busbnr

3. aI open ncsJscheduli.g cha€cs bevond plat busbd shall be bome bv JSEB and scheduli'q of this poive' shall

be doneb JSEB, i e. tll PoC Inje.tiob Chares and Loss4 ro JSEB s accoum

4. Billtng & Payn.trl: weklt Billine and Palment $'ithin ? da)s ftorn the d'te of the bil I

S- S,r""tt".e., i:Z p", arnuh fo. eout r€ aining out$andine alier30 
'iavs 

ftom the Da€ofBil|to b! elculalcd on da' to

""-j"',,,t"", 
o. 200n"n on mininum threshold limi1of90":6 for the conrracled cadcnt ofrhe monrh for lol

D,awilglsoeddilq$cpotrc du-ingthemonlf

7. Force Maj€u re: loice Maj.uo €vedts.hau nee the occudcooe ot ant of ihe follo*ing eveirs:

. Any €strjdiotr ihpos.d bt RIDC in scheduling of Power

. 
^-o 

penalq shallbebone br rhe seller in cae ofay kind ofplant ou6gc'

.Anyofiheeventsolcilcllmstancesorconbinalionofeven$andci.lumstancssuchasaclo|God.exc€plionallr.adleBe
qealher conditioft, ligbrening Uood, crclone erthqlak€- lolcanic edFion' nre or landstide or aas ofterorisnr qusing

dhruotion ofihe sysiem

We requesl vou to kindlv accodyolr concunence aid schedlle po*d wirh in ediateeffectJbi'nablingusIoLommence5'Dpllof

polver to your €steenred organiaiior immedialelt-

Ne bsure yo! ofour b€sl sedlces

i@ sft?ja s:t1;"T511#";nt gvouu-o

!7$*ttt etr*n* 
'l?3]

2-11/{. Sarat Aose Road, 6th Floor "Landsdlvne Towei, Kolkata-7oo O2O
Phone: +9133-305171001200 . Fax : +91,33,22a9 02a5 . Efia'] i inio@adhunikg@lp.@h
Vllag€.P.daftplf, Bel*rd PG.C.j.L. Sulstaihn, Kaid.a - CI|o\,!I€ Road. Safaikela,KhaKlwan 832105, JrraAhand
Phone : r9JA&!8453391 / 0453095 '€fiair : aiehd@!6nt in

\-\,e ee thanl,fll ro ISEB for @niinled support and

fo. Adhuik loen & Natuml R*ou, ces Liniled

ArlhNizd Siguiory
(Anril Mi(tal, Genctal

CORPoRAtE OFFICE I

WORKS
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Annexure-18 

Communication related to power surrendered 

from April 05, 2013 to April 30, 2013 

222



@

tssts;

As idrei&d'r 6e dibdgd tn o€dirn$ni{n !e yatr ro Erntrty ddidoqal IO0 .
ldlir ?o\a€t \ryith effeor &em $S0lrE af lI{flfl} e. rtn tueef 8s,3.5.0 I)Fr uDif arp*(

trW.r Adhuoft Powr and Naual Resom; Ld.
Ytll- hdmpur, Rerrinr? PGCII, Sub Station
Adib'ap4r Kand{a Ro6d-
Ssraitelta- Khusaa{a!, Jamshedpur
Jhar&hand - 83Z4OZ

Enpply uf 100 Mltr Flrer*oln ymlr !d.I4;f{or&#teft

XftDffL easha-

N€edlesl ta ryy trat ihe sid addttldnal 100 ldw poa$ js over and. absve
6e 6l MW pows reeired fion you a a State quota. Ih€ bit wtli be raided ds ler
nsrms of STOA Futr€r rcitio! !i{l be .Oka as eleoided by &e sootii8ce qonsdtra€it
fot ttis purpose,

Chtef Engineer & Revenue)
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A nne :,.u,*-l

To,

. .. -Sxbr .-

S. C. Mishra
Chief Engineer (Comml. & Rev)

Jharkhand State Elec

I\4/s Adhuaik Power & Natural ResoucJ Ltd.
6, JD Corporate. 2"d Floor, Main Road,
Rancfu - 834001.

SurenderofS0 MW power against 1d0 fvfw power being purchased by
JSEB or STOA basis.

This Omce ietter no, 389 dated 05/3/13Ref:

Sir,

JSEB has been drawing 100 MW power in
Quote) since 1$ ofMarch'2013_

addition to 6l MW (State

In view ofthe fact that JSEB could nothave managed to accommodate 100
MW RTC Power ofDVC as such your 100 MW porv", 1u 

-t"i"d 
to be sold but the

same could not stand viable for JSEB.

.-. - 
In the given situarion it is proposed that g0 MW power our of t0[ MW

power will be sunenderlo you Fom 5th Aprii 00:00 hrs. uito 30h April 24:00 hrs..The
JSFB will take slock of tle power market during this period ana revert baot< rb yari.fpr
schedulmg the power in the month ofMay again. :

Hope you will appreciate the difuculties of JSEB prevailing at the present.

Sincerely yours

\ 0,.
-\ rs \ \.(
(};\\',

(S.C. Mishra)
Chief Engineer (Commercial & Revenue)
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*gr1T#llt"Fgl{E&dNeru&*.L&Ecsu&cns_u},*lrBD
;':..-" "iij;,,,"1;::,1,t:?l,J:,;i. 

:;1.,1,t,!.;,11,1 1,*xlljjfr";,;ljjj'-"

Ayrn* x ra< {

Drted: 4d Aprit,2013

JLarkh?d

Dear Si,

Subje4rj Ac.€prahce of surender of80 MW po1
f.qg.er suppty of | 00 Mw 

wer flow to JSEB tiom 5d Apr;l- 30* April 20 I I sss'nst sho{-Tantal i

llefered€: l: JSEB lette. No. 6 | j D.ted: 4,h Aprit 20 I j
2: .tS EB letrer No_ 3 89 Dar/: 5d Madtr 20 I 3

Ifis ,s h reftrence ro lour lener vide,eference above, requesriiS srrreid€rofg0 MW po\,.ff fro,n 5,r Aprilro 30,,,April

"Jji..lr''" 
r"",0"" oi r00 Mw ro rsEB on sr,"",r"^ 0""i, ,*-'ii",.r, ;o!;:;*:;,: "* *"*"*r'.. ,.

'l,Jlillip::;'5:"*"t"::,,'"ffi:# 
rro,n \'NRL.rorsEBof s0 r4w rr;m 00:00 hrsor56 Ap'rti,2r:0',

vu :r1lhtilco prinn -. - - r' *rr'e 5" April-l0h Apri} '11)powerflo$ b}APNRLtoJ5EB*ilr b.20

ffj!'[il::j:* *r', or r10 vw power and rsEB ag.ees ror rrre sane rrom 
':,"urro,, 

on*",r, u*u,..--,","

Wl are r:EnkfuircJSEB for conlinued support arrd $€assu.e.'ou of our besr services.

TtankirU You,

Tle Chbf

Yours f.ithiitty

tor Adhutrik powe. & Narural Resources Limited

r- ,;:=
",.--'\lqht

(Auihorir4d Sigmrory)

{ t}ial:ai:1.: fa ()tat(.L_
ft('i!: ,l i_l)_i,
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I

Anrre^y q,<

:I

SuA;

' n6i

8iE

ro'

Jharkhand State ElectrFig F,.pard
ENGTNBEBTNG xurronic. ntq onuxw4 iarciu+

*'Tj',*"SS&,,,,., FAxNor06sl'm6i.....t8.rg.1{.:l$

!\o-e'o cttcal'u'*-*''

S. C. Mishm

fours faittlitty,

\ r-.
S<-\qr

(S.c. Misha)

ChiefEngineer (Comnrt & [.ev)

M/s Adhlnik p6q,'er & Natural Resou,c€ l,td.
6, JD Corporate, 2d Floor, Main Roa4
Ranchi - 834001 .

Pwchase of 20 MW power onty i1 aililltiqn to 60.47 MW.

This OiEce l€ssrqo" 6LS d4iri0i4/04/11.

With reference to the abov.e, il is to lnfom you that Board ll,lll prualLase

Chief EnSury (Conrurereiat & Revernre)

only 20 MW Pows "Aorn MA ApNSI' in addiiion !o 60,47 MW (Coaracted in ,-:
Agreement) in plac€ of 100 MW. t

69t
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/nn e^6u,tt -E

D**.2i , Eg'"P.';g

Merno No

Mleno No
Copy forwarded to Electrical

infbmrarion arld necessary action.

Copy forward€d to Dirc<jtoi Firance. JSB for.irfor*"tl* anJn""".ru.y 
"oi.o.

sd/-
(S.C. Mishm)

Chief Engineer (Commercial & Revsnue)
Dated..-.............

Superinlerding Engineer, SLDC, Ranchi. for

sdl-

Rao ch'"rE"gt""j:i&yrto",T}&Rsvenue)venro No.....r.1J.J.......
copy rbrwarded to r.s. ro chainnan/p.s. ro M".0". (rii::i;*;l;*jt3

1 u-'
"\,;.\1(S.C- Mistia)

Chief Engireer (Commercial & ReveDue)
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Annexure-19 

Communication related to revision in tariff for 

short term power supply for April 2013 
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I

A tyre I ur,"<--

@
fharkhand State Electricity Board

ENGTNEITRTNG BUItDtNc, Hec, nHunw,c" i.ANcHr+
FAX No. 065.1 _2400826.

Letter No. ..,. JOO.9........,..
Fit. Nc.tsEB/gDA(tteEyl33&/r2t j

Frorp,

Tq

Sub:

I(EI:

sir

Fax no. 0657-6688440.

Short Term Oper Access (STOA)

. Kindly recall the discussion leld in the office chjmber of Chairmarq JSEB

regarding purchase of Power of i00 MW on Shon term open access basis. After details

discussion ahd in depth analysis, it was decided by JSEB that the pa),raent of short teftl
power will be made at the rate @Rs. 2.50 per unit.

It is thereforq requeste4 to accept the payment at the rate @Rs. 2.50 per uqir

at APNRL bus-bar in place of @Rs. 3.50 per unit againsr shofi term power purchase of 100

MW. I

Youn faithtulln

Clfr 6'/
(RY.P. Singh)

Chief Engineer (Coml & Rev)

oxa.2*lAl&.....

RY.P, Singh,
Chief Engineer (Comrnl. & Rev.1

lvf,/s Adhunik Power and NatuIal Resources Ltd.
Works Village- Padanpur, Behtud pcCIL Substation,
Adityaplr Kaada Road
S aralkela-Kharsawan- 832402.
Jharkhaad.

Purchase cf 100 MW Power under
basis.

T.O. letter no.389 dated 05-03.13.
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Annexure-20 

Letter dated October 15, 2013 to JBVNL for 

reconciliation statement 
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(h
I50 October20t3

ftarkhand

ueal str.

Sublect: Power Suppty to JSEB utrater various todg_Term atrd Short_Tcrm

Relerences:
I. JSEB Leter No.1414, Dated: 2id Aucusr 20I3
2. JSEB Lener No.l 134 Daredi l7d' Juty 20I3
3. APNRL L€frei Nc. ApNRL,mdSEBrol3 _ 14,/187, Dared | 12! J,,)ty 2013o 

lll*..,.rjry* *ne b)JSEB dated 2dJuty 2Olj) senr UyrSie ror Veering
nelo on I t" June 2013 ar JSEB office, Ranchi

5. ISEB Leter No. 80?, Dared: 28s June 2013
6. APNRL Lener No. APNRL/JSEB/JSRr2OI3_l 4/179, Dat€?l,2I* hne ZOl37. JSEB Le(erNo. 1003, Dated: 20e June 2{I3
8.. APNRL t etrer No_ AI,NRr,/PT/JSEB/JSEB/2013 _14/ 1,76, DaE 14r \\ne 20139. APNRL l-ener No. APNRL,?T/JSEB/JSEB/2013-l4n 75,bate 6d,Ju;2; ii
I 0. APi\{RL l,efter No. APNRI/TiJSEB/JSEBr.20 13- 14ll 74, Date 5d June 2013
I L JSEB Letter No. 672, Dated 27th May 2013
12. APNRL Letrer No. APNRUJSEB./JSR /13_ I4ll &,DaE zlth May 2Ot3
13. APNRL latter No. APNRL/JSEB/JSR / t 3- I4lt 63, Date 24,h Ma; 2013
14.APNRL L€ner No. APNRUJSEB/JSWI3_1411 01, Date 2,lh Ap; 20t3
I5. JSEB Lerler No. cE(c&R/ApNRt"/i232lt3, Dated: 186Aprii2013
I 6. APNRL Letter Nd. APNRL,?T/JSEB/2013_14lt S 3, Dated: d, Aprit 20 I 3
1 7. JSEB Lctrer No. DDA (He)/ t338t1}_13t452, Dated: 5d ,qorit 2O i3
I 8. APNRL Letter No. ApNRt ?I/JSEBZ0 13_ l4ll 52, Dated: 4s April 201 3
19. JSEB l€ner No. 615, Dated: 46 Aprit 2013
20. APNRL Lefter No. APNRL,PT/JSEB/201 3- I 4/15 l, Dated: 3.d ADrit 20 13
21. JSEB L€rrer No. 597. Dared: 2- Aprit 20 tj
22. APNRL Letrer Dated: 25d March 20 I 3
23. APNRL Lener No. ApN RUPT/J StsB/2O l2_ I 3n 49, Dated: 2idl March Z0l 3
24- APNRL Lener No. APNRL/PT/J SEB/20 t 2_ l3l l48, Dared: 256 March 20 t 3
25. JSEB Letter No. 489, Dared: t6e narch 2013
26. APNRI- Lerier No. ApNRL/pTlJ SEB/2012_ t 3/ i 43, Dared: 126 March 20tj
27. APNRL Leuer No. APN.RLDT/JSEB/20I2- 13/ t 41, Daled: I l.h March 2013
23. APNRI- Lefier No. APNRL,FT/JSEB/2012-13/140, Daled: 1td March 20l3

Page 1of 8

ftA- Anne x u/\, -t *
&$I-U$IK FCIVfE&. E N&TUK RESOUB,CES LTD.
131',il,r;.Yiiill'"f*,Tliimuf mru:*:*i"lr*"I;*g],I,"-

APNF PT / ISEB/2o 13- 1 4t 224

Tq
The Chairman
Jharkland Srste Elecrriciry Board (JSEB).
Engneering Building, HEC. Dhurwa.
RANCIII_834004

corpoErc.ofEfe: -LANSDowtE ro\lERS-.-,/tA SARAf BOsE ROAD. Kor_*ao - rooo, 
^i^PHONES :033-3051 7iO0 * FAX:91_1

Rpo,r .$n-- . -l.:jL-_:L- ^_. 
n 2289 0285 * E-mait info@adhDnikgrojr! comResd. onice: ch"orihdihu.p*. eo., r<uu,,n,io" n,.," 

';;;.,;;;;;l:ll"_-;;,jil.;

231



29. APNRL Letrer No. AtNR].fItJSEBtZOt2_13/13g,Datedi I 16 March 2013
+0. A?NRL Letter No. APNRI/?T/JSEBD0 I 2_ l3l137, Dared; Bd March 2013
31. J$EB Letter No. 382, Dared: 54 March 2013
32. JsEB l-€ner \o.389, Da(ed: 5h March 2013
33. APNR L tf,ner No. ApN RLpT/JsaB/2b | ?_ ti/t J3, DaGd: 27b rebruar) 20ll
34. APNRL Lefler No. ApNR L/PT/JS EB/2012_ I J/j 32, Dared: 266 lebruar; 20 I l
35. JSEB omce order No. 335, 379, Dated: 25s februar, 20l3
36, APNRL Lener No. APNRI-/PTIJSEB/20I2-131130, Da&d: 186 February 20l3
3t. A?NRL Letre. No. APNRUPT/JSEB/20t2-13lt29A, Dated: t6r Febru;ry 20t3
38. JSEB Lener No.2?5, Dated: l4n Februery2013
39. APNRL Letter No. APN,RI/PT/JSEB,20l2_13/122, Dated: 64 February 20 t 3
40. JSEB Let er No. I8 t, Dat€d: 46 Febfuary 2Ol3
41, AINRL ktrer No. AI,NRI-/PT/JSEB/20l2_13/121, Dat€d: re February 20 l3
42- JS.EB l€tter No. 50'UIDC,/SLDC, Ranchi, Daredi t 

! February 20 13
43. APNRL tsEer No. ApNRt /pTrSEB/2012_13/117, Dated: 28; January 20r:
-d4. APNRL Leser No. ApNRI"?I/JSEB/2012_13n l5A, Dated; 25s Januarv 2013
45. JSEB Lrner No. l OJ. Dared: 228 JanLrary 2013
46. A?NRL kne. No. APML,PT/JSEB/2012_ 13/001, Dated: 2 I 

s JanMry 2013
47. A?NRL t"e.ner No. ApN RUPT/J s EB/2012- | 3d 10. Dared: | 4s JaDuary 201 j
48. PPA signed ber\aeen APNRI and JSEB on 28b Seprember 70t2
:

This h 
in 

ieferenc.e to de r€conciliadon ofpower liows fiom APNRL lo JSEB ilom theUnii-l CoD Dare l93rJarL D rilt tSh Od.it3 and JSEB,S response in rl;s regara viae
Rei: No. L $herein, JSEB had requelred for reconciling rbe Energl Bllls with-reqard to
ralmenrs made agarnsr eacfl of fii B;lls ;ncluding quantum of energ) suppliJ fromArr\KL Dus-oar. we noutd tike to bring b your kind dotice that reconcjliation has
nol rrecn completed yel from JSEB'S etrd, ncitler ib tcrms of Energy ror in lerms of
Amoutrts admined & t[c Rares used for computing the adnitted;morn{. We had
lurnished the completc detrils of the bilts such {s €;ergr generated at Bus-bar with
r€sp€rliv€ inje(ior losses. RCA quaotum for lhe saiA bi , Vsriabte charge rare,
rrxeo cnarge amount, incenti\'q etc for computing the reconcitiatiotr statem;Dt. The
details yJhich h€ve been fumislpd to JSEB is e;closed herein and a briefgist is ftmishJ
ir ihe table betow for (a) Sho(-Tem power Suppty of 60 MW for z ais forlaaa z;
feb.'13 {sccrion (AJ of rtre [abte,. O) Shon.Term power Suppt} of 100 MW for rhe
co-rlmrr period.ol l'' Mar. l3 ro 3tq May.-lj {secljon (A) ofrh; iable). tcl Long_Trrm
Pl'A bom Jan. l3 ro Sepr. l3 b;lls lor Unir-l & II separarely (section (B) ofrheiable;.
JllF'iel Prj: ldjuryer I (FpA) as pef Lons-Term piA from Jan. tj ro Aus.. tj Ge;ro;tLtoirnerabre){e)riurchargeBill(frornFeb-June..tlandjuly_sepl..tJrfordreShon_
rerm ro\er suf'pty (secrion tD) of Lhe Tabter. I f) CompensaLion Bi for Lhe Shorr.Term

Power Supply (section (E) ofthe Table).

APNRL has been seeking informalion ftom JSEB for reconciling the energy as pef the
respectve contracts of Long/Short-Term, as th€le have been uniiateral deductioni iom
JSEB in even,lrill

P.Be 2 of8

232



a
\:--/

You would appreciate that, fiom the ppA under Ref No. 4g, categorically states that for
{irsf,2 yrars JSEB would bear all Transmission Cha,g"s a ioss".-, o, tititt" OJi*i"i
Transmission Slstem (D tS) is developed (which has been reirerared in our letrer cired
unqer Ker. No. lE above). The referenc€s as menrioned in the ppA are reproduced below
for your rcady refetence:

Quote:

, ;fi ffi j[i"*".' of wheelins charses (pase no. ls of 77 of ppA und€r

'rl1pelihg Chalges" or "Trahsnksion Charges": shall hean the charges to be
paid b! Seuer and reimbwsed by the proqtel e6 luhsmilrion ta f for the
tmnsnissiotl af po\ler lron rhe pover Safon Bus-Aar up to rhe Delii) poinr
(ifapplic-eblet, as approved by thz Appropnak Connission.

As p€x Article No. 4-3.1(b) (page no. 20 of 77 ot tbe ppA under Ref No. 45):

Procuer's Obl;galion: " be rcWnsibte for pq,r,1.d of hp Trunsnission Charyes
tjrcn the Powt Station Bus-bar otBards) and oppticabtp RLDC / SLbC
clerg?s. Llite! to the charges qplicabte to thi Conrracred Capaci\ of
Procurcr. me Prod/rer sha rcinburse a y ofthe above cna"ges, i/ piia ry *e
seupr Jor lh. ituein peiad of rwo jears till the d?dkaled tr@Lsnission slstenl
Ircn Povet &arion 06-R@ to the JSEB RanchandraFntr )20 ltt sub_station it
developed for supply ol pover to Proorer whichewr,, 

"o,r,"r,' Uoooor"

Therefilrg, we have been requestirg for release ofunilate.al deductions made againsi this.

-Fxrthe{, 
for (le Short-Term (ST) Contracts rhe delivery poinr is ApNRL's Bu$bar (Ref.

No. 44,42,34,33 & 21) thereby all PoC Charges and Losses foi Injection and Drawal
are to be bome by JSEB. Please refer to l€tter cited above under Re€ No. t2 & 29
regarditu explanations for Tmnsmission Charges & Losses been deducted against each
invojce .aised by APNRL, r}e presume, in the lighr of the conftacrs entered in;o by JSEB
with APNRL, these d€ductions have been done Fobably by oversight wilh regard to
Trallsmission Cha.ges & Losses. Therefore, we request you to kindly pay tte said
udilaterally deducted amounts under this icad immediat€ty. We had al;ady clarified
to JSEB thal deductions against Section A bills as shown in lhe table below ar; wronsful
deductions. as S I Conuacls clenrl) menrion. dat the Tmnsmisrion Charees & Losscs-are
ro be bome bv JSCB { ReC lefler No. 30. 28 as cjled above).

Plsse refer to the letrer under R€f. No. l? whe(ein details of Da\.rnent after unilateral
deducLrons madc againsr rhe in!oices raised by ApNRL have bee; ;drnined b) JSEB. we
presume &at JSEB might still b€ accounting the power in simiiar fashion for the
subsequent bills also, as per ihe philosophy of rhe LT ppA and the ST Contracts entefed
into vide Ref. No. 48, 45, 44, 43, 42, 40, 39, 34, 33, 32, 30, 25 & Zt releffed above_ A
detailed statement of all the invoic€s raised by APNRL along wirh the amount
admitted/paid by JSEB is giv€n below as Annexure-l for yow ready reference. further,
the differences against esch bill are also shoryn ior your payment and ryith d request
for reconciliag tle djller€rces and sottling the outstanding frsn either side addiviih
a request for making tbe payment from th€ either side.

Pag€ 3 of8
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In the lable above, $'e have shown the admiated amounts by JSEB based on the letrer
r€ceived fton DDA (AccoLrnts)-JSEB (Ref No. t7) and based on discussions with C&R

Page 4 of 8

StateDlletrf of all inyolces irsued by API\IRL as on lsri Oct 13
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You wiU apprcciafe from the lable shown_ above, the toral ourstandiry renainingunpaid statrds s( fu. Il4.6c Cr., lve ihcrelore request you to kirdly took into lhcsemalters p€rsonatty and enable rhe rcconcitiario";"a i,r,r, 
" 

,"q""iii" i"i"*" il"withheld amo.nts immediately to mitigate the a*" *"f ff"". p."rlf"_;;;;.;
We are thankful to JSEB for contirued support and assure you ofour bestservices.

Yours fairllfuliy

forAdhunik Power & Narural Resources Limited

---'-,,t-(Authorized Signarory)

En€losur€s: AnDexure:l i Reconcilialion Sratement for power slpplied 10 JSEB undetShod1-ong-l crm Conrraots

@
lf# ifJ::r:"#iiiiif.lihl;:i,T;rt"g;"hT*'ed ror admi$cd amounl bv

I:iffll_:::l "tn: lblv.c fach, ctarificalions & corrcspoldeuces cit€rt above. nenrumDly rcguest.Jou to kiodlrr recotrcile a f iffs immcOiaiefy anJpf;'";;;;;:!De dctaits of admitted amoutr6 asainst e,q."n.*r"-r ror "ouurii;;;;;"";1';"';"""".#i,;1, 
j:"J"'XX;l:'.", * *"*'"

11ffi,-t*l^:tri3;T*jj#iiffi x,ffilt1:ir15::1ET:i,,'nnri

ifr i;j,',:,'*ffi ti;f t;;ffi1;r"ip3i,;;:J;ifi?ff ;h

*,;",a;**rt*ir$,ru*;'1tft i*.{ifliilri$^:il.F#

[+]ti,j:jtffi: i,%:j,,: 

"ffi1,"i'^1ffit'ff 

:,iH: ]:",,i i:i:"'ff","Jfi I
trt?J'il#tHr.'i,ig,illln:H#If ,*ru'";"t',ff *';t,#Ti#T
illi"tii?1T;fr ,li'.",1i,;;:H,,'iil;J1;lf '''t'"uaoo"" "G' io;c.. l"i i'.

lnuoi"" A.no*tro'iiGffiii
in tlie mourh ofAug.'13 (Rs.) l5,r 1,32,1r0.00

Amowt ofLC to bc opened for 2
hues ofmonthty biltjng [(a)x2] (Rs.) 30,44,63,946.00

Page 5 of8

235



An..xtrr€ -rC,

:

9

al

et
EIaf
3l

FI

236



9"rnrqr. -: (i,/

=

z

z

z

2
3

z

237



Sbnaiate-tCirt

z

3

6

E

5

3

5

,\$

238



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annexure-21 

High Court Order dated April 13, 2022 
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
          (Civil Writ Jurisdiction)

             W.P.(C) No. 758 of 2016
          ….....                         

Adhunik  Power  and  Natural  Resources  Limited,  through  its  Present
(Commercial Power), namely Arun K. Palit, son of Late N. N. Palit.

 .....   Petitioner
                 Versus

 1. Jharkhand Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited (JBVNL).
 2. Managing Director, Jharkhand Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited
 3. Chairman, Jharkhand Urja Vikas Nigam Limited(JUVNL).

....  Respondents  

CORAM:   HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KAILASH PRASAD DEO
 (Through : Video Conferencing) 
                 ….........

For the Petitioner                : Mr. Indrajit Sinha, Advocate.
   : Mr. Ankit Vishal, Advocate.  

For the respondents          : Mr. Mrinal Kanti Roy, Advocate.
                                               ..........
10/13.04.2022. 

 Heard, learned counsel for the parties.

Learned counsel  for the petitioner, Mr. Indrajit  Sinha assisted by

learned counsel, Mr. Ankit Vishal has submitted, that during pendency of

the writ petition a letter has been issued by Jharkhand Bijli Vitran Nigam

Limited  vide  letter  No.308  /  C.E.  (C&R)/  Ranchi  dated  30.03.2022,

issued under the signature of General Manager (Coml.) and photocopy of

the same has been produced before this Court, which is kept on record and

on the basis of such letter, the reconciliation process has been going on

between  the  parties,  as  such,  to  facilitate  such  letter  at  this  stage,  the

present writ petition may be disposed of.

Learned  counsel  for  the  respondents,  Mr.  Mrinal  Kanti  Roy  has

submitted, that since the General Manager (Commercial) has issued such

letter, as such, the petitioner and the respondents will amicably resolve the

dispute.

Considering the same, the instant writ petition is hereby disposed of

in view of such letter issued by General Manager (Coml.). 

If, there is any grievance to the petitioner, thereafter,  he may move

before this Hon'ble Court.

               (Kailash Prasad Deo, J.)
Jay/
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Annexure-22 

Letter dated July 29, 2023 to JBVNL 
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From: Power Trading
To: Amit Griwan; Bhavesh Sahu; Ashish Kumar Ghosh; Sarangdev Sarkar
Subject: FW: APNRL | Invoice of Balance payment for Short- Term Power Sale to JBVNL for the period Feb"13 to

Apr"13
Date: 29 July 2023 16:31:50
Attachments: Invoice for Short-Term Supply 2013.pdf

From: Eshan Singh <eshansingh@adhunikpower.co.in>
Sent: Saturday, July 29, 2023 4:31:45 PM (UTC+05:30) Chennai, Kolkata, Mumbai, New Delhi
To: CHIEF ENGINEER COML & REV <cecr2018@gmail.com>; coml.rev@rediffmail.com
<coml.rev@rediffmail.com>
Cc: Power Trading <powertrading@adhunikpower.co.in>
Subject: APNRL | Invoice of Balance payment for Short- Term Power Sale to JBVNL for the period
Feb'13 to Apr'13

Dear Sir,

This is with reference to our contract to supply 100 MW power for the period Feb-2013 to Apr-
2013, under short-term basis to JBVNL for which APNRL had received a short Payment of Rs
3,51,55,014/-  against energy bills for the supplied power.
Hereby we are enclosing invoice for the pending amount along with the late payment surcharge
calculated as per the terms of contract as on 30.06.2023.

You are kindly requested to process the same and release the payment at the earliest.

With Regards,
Eshan Singh
Manager- APNRL
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Bill No./Invoice No.


Invoice Date: From To


Due Date 01-Feb-13 31-Apr-13


Delivery Point:


Reference:         


Sl. No. Month Date Billed Amount (A) Due Date
 Date of Payment 


Received 


 Payment Received Upto 


01.11.2013 


(B) 


1 Feb-13 4-Feb-13 ₹ 36,81,706 11-Feb-13 12-Mar-13 ₹ 36,81,706


2 Mar-13 9-Mar-13 ₹ 6,89,21,406 16-Mar-13 14-Jun-13 ₹ 10,00,00,000


3 Mar-13 16-Mar-13 ₹ 6,77,57,524 23-Mar-13 9-Oct-13 ₹ 8,00,00,000


4 Mar-13 24-Mar-13 ₹ 5,78,93,010 31-Mar-13 1-Nov-13 ₹ 8,05,81,906


5 Mar-13 31-Mar-13 ₹ 6,75,66,128 7-Apr-13


6 Apr-13 9-Apr-13 ₹ 3,35,98,852 16-Apr-13


₹ 29,94,18,626 ₹ 26,42,63,612


₹ 3,51,55,014


₹ 6,71,78,317


₹ 10,23,33,330


Amount in words: 


Bank Name


A/C Name


A/C No.


Branch


Branch Address


RTGS/IFSC Code


APNRL PAN Number:


Invoice No


APNRL/JSEB/12-13/February/04


APNRL/JSEB/U-I/12-13/March/100MW/10


APNRL/JSEB/U-I/12-13/March/100MW/12


APNRL/JSEB/U-I/12-13/March/100MW/14


APNRL/JSEB/U-I/12-13/March/100MW/17


APNRL/JSEB/13-14/APR/100MW/102


Total


Bank Account Details: for Adhunik Power & Natural Resources Ltd


State Bank of India


Adhunik Power & Natural Resources Limited


32782634531


SME Park Street Branch, Kolkata


 1st Floor, Saket Tower, 44, Park Street, Kolkata-700016


SBIN0070248 


AAFCA2331J


Total Amount Payable by JBVNL E= (C+D)


Rupees Ten Crore Twenty Three Lac Thirty Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty  Only


Note: 


PRINCIPAL AMOUNT PAYABLE C = (A-B)


LATE PAYMENT SURCHARGE PAYABLE (D)


APNRL BUS BAR


JSEB letter no. 50 ULDC/SLDC , Ranchi dated 01.02.2013  & JSEB Letter No. 389, dated 05.03.2013


Customer Name and Address: The General Manager (Commercial)


Jharkhand Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited (Erstwhile JSEB),


Engineering Building, HEC, 


Dhurwa, Ranchi, Jharkhand (834004)


Customer GSTN : 20AADCJ3148A1ZD


PWR000459/2022-23


29-Jul-23
Short Term Power Supply Period of Supply:


28-Aug-23


ADHUNIK POWER & NATURAL RESOURCES LIMITED


9B, 9th Floor, Hansalaya Building, 15 Barahkhamba Road,Connaugtht Place, New Delhi-110001


Tel: 011- 30764500     Fax: 011-23708098


Email: powertrading@adhunikpower.co.in       Website: www.adhunikgroup.com


GSTN:20AAFCA2331JZA


CIN:U40101WB2005PLC102935


Regd. Office:14 N S Road, 2nd Floor, Kolkata - 700001, West Bengal


Supplementary Bill for Short Term Supply'2013







Particulars Balance Amount Surcharge Amount


Amount Billed 29,94,18,626                 -                                        


Balance As on 14.03.2013 29,57,36,920                 1,513                                    


Balance Receivable as on 30.06.2013 19,57,36,920                 69,88,475                            


Balance receivable As On 30.09.2013 19,57,36,920                 74,00,464                            


Balance receivable As On 09.10.2013 11,57,36,920                 7,23,958                              


Balance receivable As On 01.11.2013 3,51,55,014                    10,93,952                            


Balance Receivable as on 30.06.2023 3,51,55,014                    5,09,69,954                         


Total 3,51,55,014                  6,71,78,317                       







Surcharge Calculation Over JSEB 100 MW Short Term Supply


14-Jun-13 14-Mar-13


Sl. No. Month Invoice No Date Billed Amount Due Date
Payment Received 


Upto 01.11.2013
Date Of Receipt


Delay Day's After 


30 Day's Of Due 


Date


Surcharge Upto 


13.06.2013


1 Feb-13 APNRL/JSEB/12-13/February/04 4-Feb-13 36,81,706               11-Feb-13 36,81,706               12.03.2013 1                           1513


2 Mar-13 APNRL/JSEB/U-I/12-13/March/100MW/10 9-Mar-13 6,89,21,406           16-Mar-13 10,00,00,000         14.06.2013 60                         16,99,432             


3 Mar-13 APNRL/JSEB/U-I/12-13/March/100MW/12 16-Mar-13 6,77,57,524           23-Mar-13 8,00,00,000           09.10.2013 53                         14,75,815             


4 Mar-13 APNRL/JSEB/U-I/12-13/March/100MW/14 24-Mar-13 5,78,93,010           31-Mar-13 8,05,81,906           01.11.2013


5 Mar-13 APNRL/JSEB/U-I/12-13/March/100MW/17 31-Mar-13 6,75,66,128           07-Apr-13


6 Apr-13 APNRL/JSEB/13-14/APR/100MW/102 9-Apr-13 3,35,98,852           16-Apr-13


Total 29,94,18,626        26,42,63,612        31,76,760            







Surcharge Calculation Over JSEB 100 MW Short Term Supply


Sl. No. Month


1 Feb-13


2 Mar-13


3 Mar-13


4 Mar-13


5 Mar-13


6 Apr-13


Total


30-Jun-13 30-Sep-13 09-Oct-13


Balance Receivable 


as on 14.06.2013


Delay Day's After 


30 Day's from 


Due Date


Surcharge Upto 


30.06.2013


Total Surcharge 


Payable By 


30.06.2013


Delay Day's After 


30th June-13


Surcharge 01.07.2013 


To  30.09.2013


Balance receivable As 


On 30.09.2013


Delay Day's After 


30th Sep-13


Surcharge 01.08.2013 


To  09.10.2013


-                          92                     -                    1,513              92                   -                               -                               9                      -                               


-                          -                    16,99,432       92                   -                               -                               9                      -                               


3,66,78,930            16                     2,41,177          17,16,991       92                   13,86,765                   3,66,78,930                9                      1,35,661.79                


5,78,93,010           61                     14,51,291        14,51,291       92                   21,88,832                   5,78,93,010                9                      2,14,125                     


6,75,66,128           54                     14,99,413        14,99,413       92                   25,54,555                   6,75,66,128                9                      2,49,902                     


3,35,98,852           45                     6,21,349          6,21,349         92                   12,70,313                   3,35,98,852                9                      1,24,270                     


19,57,36,920        38,13,228       69,89,988       74,00,464                 19,57,36,920            7,23,958                   







Surcharge Calculation Over JSEB 100 MW Short Term Supply


Sl. No. Month


1 Feb-13


2 Mar-13


3 Mar-13


4 Mar-13


5 Mar-13


6 Apr-13


Total


01-Nov-13 30-Jun-23


Balance receivable As 


On 09.10.2013


Delay Day's After 


09th Oct-13


Surcharge 10.10.2013 


To  01.11.2013


Balance receivable As On 


01.11.2013


Delay Day's 


After 01 Nov-13


Surcharge   


02.11.2013 To 


31.03.2023


 Total Surcharge To 


Claim 


-                               23                   -                               -                                  3,528             -                       1,513                   


23                   -                               3,528             -                       16,99,432            


23                   -                               3,528             -                       32,39,417.89       


1,45,71,940                23                   1,37,734.77                3,528             -                       39,91,982            


6,75,66,128                23                   6,38,638.74                15,56,162                     3,528             22,56,221.36       71,98,730            


3,35,98,852                23                   3,17,578.19                3,35,98,852                  3,528             4,87,13,732.82    5,10,47,242        


11,57,36,920            10,93,952                 3,51,55,014                  5,09,69,954       6,71,78,317       







Bill No./Invoice No.

Invoice Date: From To

Due Date 01-Feb-13 31-Apr-13

Delivery Point:

Reference:         

Sl. No. Month Date Billed Amount (A) Due Date
 Date of Payment 

Received 

 Payment Received Upto 

01.11.2013 

(B) 

1 Feb-13 4-Feb-13 ₹ 36,81,706 11-Feb-13 12-Mar-13 ₹ 36,81,706

2 Mar-13 9-Mar-13 ₹ 6,89,21,406 16-Mar-13 14-Jun-13 ₹ 10,00,00,000

3 Mar-13 16-Mar-13 ₹ 6,77,57,524 23-Mar-13 9-Oct-13 ₹ 8,00,00,000

4 Mar-13 24-Mar-13 ₹ 5,78,93,010 31-Mar-13 1-Nov-13 ₹ 8,05,81,906

5 Mar-13 31-Mar-13 ₹ 6,75,66,128 7-Apr-13

6 Apr-13 9-Apr-13 ₹ 3,35,98,852 16-Apr-13

₹ 29,94,18,626 ₹ 26,42,63,612

₹ 3,51,55,014

₹ 6,71,78,317

₹ 10,23,33,330

Amount in words: 

Bank Name

A/C Name

A/C No.

Branch

Branch Address

RTGS/IFSC Code

APNRL PAN Number:

Invoice No

APNRL/JSEB/12-13/February/04

APNRL/JSEB/U-I/12-13/March/100MW/10

APNRL/JSEB/U-I/12-13/March/100MW/12

APNRL/JSEB/U-I/12-13/March/100MW/14

APNRL/JSEB/U-I/12-13/March/100MW/17

APNRL/JSEB/13-14/APR/100MW/102

Total

Bank Account Details: for Adhunik Power & Natural Resources Ltd

State Bank of India

Adhunik Power & Natural Resources Limited

32782634531

SME Park Street Branch, Kolkata

 1st Floor, Saket Tower, 44, Park Street, Kolkata-700016

SBIN0070248 

AAFCA2331J

Total Amount Payable by JBVNL E= (C+D)

Rupees Ten Crore Twenty Three Lac Thirty Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty  Only

Note: 

PRINCIPAL AMOUNT PAYABLE C = (A-B)

LATE PAYMENT SURCHARGE PAYABLE (D)

APNRL BUS BAR

JSEB letter no. 50 ULDC/SLDC , Ranchi dated 01.02.2013  & JSEB Letter No. 389, dated 05.03.2013

Customer Name and Address: The General Manager (Commercial)

Jharkhand Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited (Erstwhile JSEB),

Engineering Building, HEC, 

Dhurwa, Ranchi, Jharkhand (834004)

Customer GSTN : 20AADCJ3148A1ZD

PWR000459/2022-23

29-Jul-23
Short Term Power Supply Period of Supply:

28-Aug-23

ADHUNIK POWER & NATURAL RESOURCES LIMITED

9B, 9th Floor, Hansalaya Building, 15 Barahkhamba Road,Connaugtht Place, New Delhi-110001

Tel: 011- 30764500     Fax: 011-23708098

Email: powertrading@adhunikpower.co.in       Website: www.adhunikgroup.com

GSTN:20AAFCA2331JZA

CIN:U40101WB2005PLC102935

Regd. Office:14 N S Road, 2nd Floor, Kolkata - 700001, West Bengal

Supplementary Bill for Short Term Supply'2013
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Particulars Balance Amount Surcharge Amount

Amount Billed 29,94,18,626                 -                                        

Balance As on 14.03.2013 29,57,36,920                 1,513                                    

Balance Receivable as on 30.06.2013 19,57,36,920                 69,88,475                            

Balance receivable As On 30.09.2013 19,57,36,920                 74,00,464                            

Balance receivable As On 09.10.2013 11,57,36,920                 7,23,958                              

Balance receivable As On 01.11.2013 3,51,55,014                    10,93,952                            

Balance Receivable as on 30.06.2023 3,51,55,014                    5,09,69,954                         

Total 3,51,55,014                  6,71,78,317                       
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Surcharge Calculation Over JSEB 100 MW Short Term Supply

14-Jun-13 14-Mar-13

Sl. No. Month Invoice No Date Billed Amount Due Date
Payment Received 

Upto 01.11.2013
Date Of Receipt

Delay Day's After 

30 Day's Of Due 

Date

Surcharge Upto 

13.06.2013

1 Feb-13 APNRL/JSEB/12-13/February/04 4-Feb-13 36,81,706               11-Feb-13 36,81,706               12.03.2013 1                           1513

2 Mar-13 APNRL/JSEB/U-I/12-13/March/100MW/10 9-Mar-13 6,89,21,406           16-Mar-13 10,00,00,000         14.06.2013 60                         16,99,432             

3 Mar-13 APNRL/JSEB/U-I/12-13/March/100MW/12 16-Mar-13 6,77,57,524           23-Mar-13 8,00,00,000           09.10.2013 53                         14,75,815             

4 Mar-13 APNRL/JSEB/U-I/12-13/March/100MW/14 24-Mar-13 5,78,93,010           31-Mar-13 8,05,81,906           01.11.2013

5 Mar-13 APNRL/JSEB/U-I/12-13/March/100MW/17 31-Mar-13 6,75,66,128           07-Apr-13

6 Apr-13 APNRL/JSEB/13-14/APR/100MW/102 9-Apr-13 3,35,98,852           16-Apr-13

Total 29,94,18,626        26,42,63,612        31,76,760            
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Surcharge Calculation Over JSEB 100 MW Short Term Supply

Sl. No. Month

1 Feb-13

2 Mar-13

3 Mar-13

4 Mar-13

5 Mar-13

6 Apr-13

Total

30-Jun-13 30-Sep-13 09-Oct-13

Balance Receivable 

as on 14.06.2013

Delay Day's After 

30 Day's from 

Due Date

Surcharge Upto 

30.06.2013

Total Surcharge 

Payable By 

30.06.2013

Delay Day's After 

30th June-13

Surcharge 01.07.2013 

To  30.09.2013

Balance receivable As 

On 30.09.2013

Delay Day's After 

30th Sep-13

Surcharge 01.08.2013 

To  09.10.2013

-                          92                     -                    1,513              92                   -                               -                               9                      -                               

-                          -                    16,99,432       92                   -                               -                               9                      -                               

3,66,78,930            16                     2,41,177          17,16,991       92                   13,86,765                   3,66,78,930                9                      1,35,661.79                

5,78,93,010           61                     14,51,291        14,51,291       92                   21,88,832                   5,78,93,010                9                      2,14,125                     

6,75,66,128           54                     14,99,413        14,99,413       92                   25,54,555                   6,75,66,128                9                      2,49,902                     

3,35,98,852           45                     6,21,349          6,21,349         92                   12,70,313                   3,35,98,852                9                      1,24,270                     

19,57,36,920        38,13,228       69,89,988       74,00,464                 19,57,36,920            7,23,958                   
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Surcharge Calculation Over JSEB 100 MW Short Term Supply

Sl. No. Month

1 Feb-13

2 Mar-13

3 Mar-13

4 Mar-13

5 Mar-13

6 Apr-13

Total

01-Nov-13 30-Jun-23

Balance receivable As 

On 09.10.2013

Delay Day's After 

09th Oct-13

Surcharge 10.10.2013 

To  01.11.2013

Balance receivable As On 

01.11.2013

Delay Day's 

After 01 Nov-13

Surcharge   

02.11.2013 To 

31.03.2023

 Total Surcharge To 

Claim 

-                               23                   -                               -                                  3,528             -                       1,513                   

23                   -                               3,528             -                       16,99,432            

23                   -                               3,528             -                       32,39,417.89       

1,45,71,940                23                   1,37,734.77                3,528             -                       39,91,982            

6,75,66,128                23                   6,38,638.74                15,56,162                     3,528             22,56,221.36       71,98,730            

3,35,98,852                23                   3,17,578.19                3,35,98,852                  3,528             4,87,13,732.82    5,10,47,242        

11,57,36,920            10,93,952                 3,51,55,014                  5,09,69,954       6,71,78,317       
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Annexure-23 

Letter dated May 05, 2022 related to use of 

Biomass Pallet to JBVNL 
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